Attachment E – Sample Agreement

New York State Energy Research and Development Authority ("NYSERDA")

AGREEMENT

1. Agreement Number:

G					
2. Contractor:					
3. Project Director:					
4. Effective Date:					
5. Total Amount of Award:					
6. Project Period: [Optional for defined-scope R&D projects]					
7. Commitment Terms and Conditions					
This Agreement consists of this form plus the following documents:					
 Exhibit A, Statement of Work; Exhibit B, General Contract Provision Exhibit C, Standard Terms and Condition Exhibit D, Prompt Payment Policy States Exhibit E, 2017 Report Content Guiden Exhibit F, NYSDOT/NYSERDA Res 8. ACCEPTANCE. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL UNLESS EXECUTED BELOW BY NYSERDA. 	atement; e; and earch Partnership Agreement. L NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE				
[CONTRACTOR]	NEW YORK STATE ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY				
Signature:	Signature:				
Name	Jeffrey J. Pitkin Treasurer				
Title					

STATE OF)			
COUNTY OF) SS.:)			
On the day	y of in the	year, befo	ore me, the undersigned,	
a Notary Public in and	l for said State, persona	lly appeared	,	
personally known to r	ne or proved to me on t	he basis of satisfacto	ory evidence to be the	
individual(s) whose n	ame(s) is/are subscribed	l to the within instru	ment and acknowledged	
to me that he/she/they	executed the same in h	is/her/their capacity	(ies), and that by	
his/her/their signature	(s) on the instrument, th	ne individuals(s), or	the person upon behalf	
of which the individual(s) acted, executed the document.				
			Notary Public	
	7			

Scope to be negotiated. See Attachment C of PON 3833 for the Statement of Work Sample Format



EXHIBIT B

GENERAL CONTRACT PROVISIONS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Article I

Definitions

Section 1.01. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined below shall have, for all purposes of this Agreement, the respective meanings set forth below, the following definitions to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of any of the terms defined.

(a) General Definitions:

<u>Agreement</u>: This Agreement shall consist of Page One and the Exhibits noted thereon, all of which are made a part hereof as if set forth here in full.

Budget: The Budget set forth at Exhibit A hereto.

<u>Cash-based Expenses</u>: Those obligations of Contractor that shall be settled in cash.

<u>Contract Administrator</u>: NYSERDA's Director of Contract Management, Cheryl M. Glanton, or such other person who may be designated, in writing, by NYSERDA.

<u>Contract Information</u>: Recorded information regardless of form or characteristic first produced in the performance of this Agreement, that is specified to be compiled under this Agreement, specified to be delivered under this Agreement, or that is actually delivered in connection with this Agreement, and including the Final Report delivered by Contractor pursuant to Exhibit A, Statement of Work, if applicable.

Major Equipment: An article of non-expendable, tangible personal property, which stands alone, is complete in itself, and does not lose its identity having a useful life of more than one year and an acquisition cost that equals or exceeds \$5,000.

<u>Proprietary Information</u>: Recorded information regardless of form or characteristic, produced or developed outside the scope of this Agreement and without NYSERDA financial support, provided that such information is not generally known or available from other sources without obligation concerning their confidentiality; has not been made available by the owner to others without obligation concerning its confidentiality; and is not already available to NYSERDA without obligation concerning its confidentiality. Under no circumstances shall any information included in the Final Report delivered by Contractor pursuant to Exhibit A, Statement of Work, if applicable, be considered Proprietary Information.

<u>Person</u>: An individual, a corporation, an association or partnership, an organization, a business or a government or political subdivision thereof, or any governmental agency or instrumentality.

<u>Responsible</u>: Responsible or Responsibility means the financial ability, legal capacity, integrity and past performance of Contractor and as such terms have been interpreted relative to public procurements. See NYS Finance Law § 163(1)(c).

Statement of Work: The Statement of Work attached hereto as Exhibit A.

<u>Subcontract</u>: An agreement for the performance of Work by a Subcontractor, including any purchase order for the procurement of permanent equipment or expendable supplies in connection with the Work.

<u>Subcontractor</u>: A person who performs Work directly or indirectly for or on behalf of the Contractor (and whether or not in privity of contract with the Contractor) but not including any employees of the Contractor or the Subcontractors.

<u>Work</u>: The Work described in the Exhibit A (including the procurement of equipment and supplies in connection therewith) and the performance of all other requirements imposed upon the Contractor under this Agreement.

Article II

Performance of Work

Section 2.01. Manner of Performance. Subject to the provisions of Article XII hereof, the Contractor shall perform all of the Work described in the Statement of Work, or cause such Work to be performed in an efficient and expeditious manner and in accordance with all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement. The Contractor shall perform the Work in accordance with the current professional standards and with the diligence and skill expected for the performance of work of the type described in the Statement of Work. The Contractor shall furnish such personnel and shall procure such materials, machinery, supplies, tools, equipment and other items as may reasonably be necessary or appropriate to perform the Work in accordance with this Agreement.

Section 2.02. <u>Project Personnel</u>. It is understood and agreed that the Project Director identified at Item 3, Page One of this Agreement shall be responsible for the overall supervision and conduct of the Work on behalf of the Contractor and that the persons described in the Statement of Work shall serve in the capacities described therein. Any change of Project Director by the Contractor shall be subject to the prior written approval of NYSERDA. Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, and, in the event that notice of approval or disapproval is not received by the Contractor within thirty (30) days after receipt of request for approval by NYSERDA, the requested change in Project Director shall be considered approved. In the event that NYSERDA

requires additional time for considering approval, NYSERDA shall notify the Contractor within thirty (30) days of receipt of the request for approval that additional time is required and shall specify the additional amount of time necessary up to thirty (30) days.

Section 2.03. <u>Title to Equipment</u>. Purchases of Major Equipment exceeding \$50,000 (in the aggregate) shall be subject to the review and approval of the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT). Title shall vest in NYSDOT to all Major Equipment purchased hereunder.

Upon the request of NYSERDA, the Contractor shall execute, acknowledge, deliver and perform, or cause to be executed, acknowledged, delivered or performed, all such bills of sale, assignments, conveyances or other documents or acts as NYSERDA or NYSDOT may reasonably request in order to assure the better vesting in and confirming to NYSDOT, its successor and assigns, of title to and possession of such equipment.

Title shall vest in the Contractor to any equipment purchased under this Agreement that does not qualify as Major Equipment and has not been identified by the Project Manager for NYSDOT to retain title in.

[OR, if specific equipment has been identified by the Project Manager for NYSERDA to retain title in, then use the following:]

Section 2.03. <u>Title to Equipment</u>. Title shall vest in NYSERDA to all of the following equipment purchased hereunder:

- 1)
- 2)
- 3)
- 4)

Upon the request of NYSERDA, the Contractor shall execute, acknowledge, deliver and perform, or cause to be executed, acknowledged, delivered or performed, all such bills of sale, assignments, conveyances or other documents or acts as NYSERDA may reasonably request in order to assure the better vesting in and confirming to NYSERDA, its successor and assigns, of title to and possession of such equipment. If, after six (6) months following the later of (a) Contractor's completion of these obligations, (b) completion of the Work, or (3) the termination of this Agreement, NYSERDA has not removed any such equipment, it will be deemed abandoned and become the property of the Contractor. Any such removal of equipment by NYSERDA shall be at NYSERDA's expense.

Article III

Deliverables

Section 3.01. <u>Deliverables</u>. All deliverables shall be provided in accordance with the Exhibit A, Statement of Work.

Article IV

Payment

Section 4.01. Payment Terms. It is understood and agreed that NYSERDA and the Contractor are sharing the costs for the Work to be performed. In consideration for this Agreement and as NYSERDA's full payment for the costs of the performance of all Work, and in respect of all other direct and indirect costs, charges or expenses incurred in connection therewith, NYSERDA shall pay to the Contractor amounts not to exceed the maximum amount set forth in Item 5, Page One of this Agreement for the cost elements identified in the Budget to be funded with NYSERDA funds, subject to the provisions and restrictions contained herein, including, without limitation, the Prompt Payment Policy Statement attached hereto as Exhibit D. NYSERDA's payments shall be on a reimbursement basis, and shall be paid only to the extent that Cash-based Expenses are incurred by the Contractor in performance of the Work in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, and the following:

[CASE I: Cost Reimbursable]

- (a) <u>Staff Charges</u>: To the extent Cash-based Expenses are incurred by the Contractor, Contractor shall be reimbursed for amounts paid to its employees for the services performed by its employees under the terms of this Agreement at the lesser of the employee's wage rate as shown in the Budget or the actual wages paid to the employee and applicable at the time the Work is performed.
- (b) <u>Direct Charges</u>: To the extent Cash-based Expenses are incurred by the Contractor, the Contractor shall be reimbursed for reasonable and necessary actual direct costs incurred (e.g., equipment, supplies, travel and other costs directly associated with the performance of the Agreement) to the extent required in the performance of the Work and to the extent such costs are anticipated in the Budget. Travel, lodging, meals and incidental expenses shall be reimbursed for reasonable and necessary costs incurred. Costs shall not exceed the daily per diem rates published in the Federal Travel Regulations. Reimbursement for the use of personal vehicles shall be limited to the Internal Revenue Service business standard mileage rate in effect at the time the expense was incurred.
- (c) <u>Indirect Costs</u>: The Contractor shall be reimbursed for fringe benefits, overhead, general and administrative (G&A), and other indirect costs, all at the fixed rate as shown in the Budget. Contractor hereby warrants and guarantees, in accordance with Section 9.01(k) hereto, that its rates for the foregoing indirect costs charged herein have

been determined based on the Contractor's reasonably anticipated indirect costs during the term of the Agreement and calculated consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

Section 4.02. <u>Progress Payments</u>.

(a) Invoicing: The Contractor may submit invoices for progress payments no more than once each month and no less than once each calendar guarter for Work performed during such period. Invoices shall be submitted electronically to NYSERDA's online invoice system at: https://services.nyserda.ny.gov/Invoices/ or, if this project is managed through NYSERDA's Salesforce application, via NYSERDA's Salesforce Contractor Portal with the Contractor's log-in credentials. If electronic submission is not possible, invoices may be addressed to NYSERDA, "Attention: Accounts Payable." Such invoices shall reference the purchase order number, which will be generated and provided to the Contractor upon contract execution, and the Agreement number shown at Item 1 on page 1 of this Agreement. Invoices shall be inclusive of the total project costs incurred, delineated into NYSERDA's Funding share and the Cost-Share and Other Cofunding share, if applicable, and they shall be in a format consistent with the cost categories set forth in the Budget. Invoices shall be itemized and provide reasonable documentation for the above to provide evidence of costs incurred. If a wage rate or billing rate is used, Contractor must certify on its invoice that such rate represents the lesser of: (i) the actual rate at the time the Work was performed, and (ii) the rate listed for each such employee listed in the Budget. NYSERDA may adjust amounts payable to correlate the proportion of NYSERDA's funding share paid to the proportion of the Work completed.

[Case II – Fixed Fee/Milestone]

Section 4.01. Payment Terms. It is understood and agreed that NYSERDA and the Contractor are sharing the costs for the Work to be performed. In consideration for this Agreement and as NYSERDA's full payment for the costs of the performance of all Work, and in respect of all other direct and indirect costs, charges or expenses incurred in connection therewith, NYSERDA shall pay to the Contractor amounts not to exceed the maximum amount set forth in Item 5, Page One of this Agreement. Subject to the provisions and restrictions contained herein, including, without limitation, the Prompt Payment Policy Statement attached hereto as Exhibit D, payment will be made according to the Milestone Billing Events set forth in Exhibit A, Statement of Work.

Section 4.02. Payments

(a) <u>Invoicing</u>: Subject to any applicable provisions set forth in Exhibit A, Statement of Work, at the completion of each Milestone Event, the Contractor shall submit the identified deliverables, including documentation reasonably sufficient to demonstrate completion and evidence of the Contractor's cost share, if applicable, and may request payment by NYSERDA of the amounts corresponding to the amounts

indicated in Exhibit A, Statement of Work. The agreement number shown as Item 1 on page 1 of this Agreement, as well as the purchase order number, which will be generated and provided to the Contractor upon contract execution, should be referenced when submitting documentation of deliverables. Documentation shall be submitted electronically via email to the assigned Project Manager along with a statement "I hereby request that upon NYSERDA's approval of these deliverable(s), payment of the corresponding milestone payment amount be made in accordance with NYSERDA's Prompt Payment Policy, as detailed in the NYSERDA agreement" or, if this project is managed through NYSERDA's Salesforce application, via NYSERDA's Salesforce Contractor Portal with the Contractor's log-in credentials.

Section 4.03. Final Payment. Upon final acceptance by NYSERDA of all deliverables contained in Exhibit A, Statement of Work, pursuant to Section 6.02 hereof, the Contractor shall submit an invoice for final payment with respect to the Work, together with such supporting information and documentation as, and in such form as, NYSERDA may require. All invoices for final payment hereunder must, under any and all circumstances, be received by NYSERDA within six (6) months following Acceptance of Work pursuant to Section 6.02 hereof. In accordance with and subject to the provisions of NYSERDA's Prompt Payment Policy Statement, attached hereto as Exhibit D, NYSERDA shall pay to the Contractor within the prescribed time after receipt of such invoice for final payment, the total amount payable pursuant to Section 4.01 hereof, less all progress payments/milestone payments previously made to the Contractor with respect thereto and subject to the maximum commitment set forth in Section 4.06 hereof.

Section 4.04. <u>Release by the Contractor</u>. The acceptance by the Contractor of final payment shall release NYSERDA from all claims and liability that the Contractor, its representatives and assigns might otherwise have relating to this Agreement.

Section 4.05. <u>Maintenance of Records</u>. The Contractor shall keep, maintain, and preserve at its principal office throughout the term of the Agreement and for a period of three years after acceptance of the Work, full and detailed books, accounts, and records pertaining to this Agreement, including without limitation, all data, bills, invoices, payrolls, time records, expense reports, subcontracting efforts and other documentation evidencing, or in any material way related to, Contractor's performance under this Agreement.

Section 4.06. <u>Maximum Commitment</u>. The maximum aggregate amount payable by NYSERDA to the Contractor shall be the amount appearing at Item 5 of page one of this Agreement. NYSERDA shall not be liable for any costs or expenses in excess of such amount incurred by the Contractor in the performance and completion of the Work.

Section 4.07. <u>Audit</u>. NYSERDA shall have the right from time to time and at all reasonable times during the term of this Agreement and for the maintenance period set forth in Section 4.05 hereof to inspect and audit any and all books, accounts and records

related to this Agreement or reasonably necessary to the performance of an audit at the office or offices of the Contractor where they are then being kept, maintained and preserved pursuant to Section 4.05 hereof. Any payment made under the Agreement shall be subject to retroactive reduction for amounts included therein which are found by NYSERDA on the basis of any audit of the Contractor by NYSERDA, the State of New York or an agency of the United States not to constitute an allowable charge or cost hereunder.

Article V

Assignments, Subcontracts and Performance

Section 5.01. <u>General Restrictions</u>. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this Article, the assignment, transfer, conveyance, subcontracting or other disposal of this Agreement or any of the Contractor's rights, obligations, interests or responsibilities hereunder, in whole or in part, without the express consent in writing of NYSERDA shall be void and of no effect as to NYSERDA.

Section 5.02. Subcontract Procedures. Without relieving it of, or in any way limiting, its obligations to NYSERDA under this Agreement, the Contractor may enter into Subcontracts for the performance of Work or for the purchase of materials or equipment. Prior to beginning any Work, Contractor shall notify the NYSERDA Project Manager of all subcontractors performing work under the Agreement, as well as all changes in subcontractors throughout the term of the Agreement. Except for a subcontractor or supplier specified in a team arrangement with the Contractor in the Contractor's original proposal, and except for any subcontract or order for equipment, supplies or materials from a single subcontractor or supplier totaling less than \$50,000, the Contractor shall select all subcontractors or suppliers through a process of competitive bidding or multi-source price review. A team arrangement is one where a subcontractor or supplier specified in the Contractor's proposal is performing a substantial portion of the Work and is making a substantial contribution to the management and/or design of the Project. In the event that a competitive bidding or multi-source price review is not feasible, the Contractor shall document an explanation for, and justification of, a sole source selection. The Contractor shall document the process by which a subcontractor or supplier is selected by making a record summarizing the nature and scope of the work, equipment, supplies or materials sought, the name of each person or organization submitting, or requested to submit, a bid or proposal, the price or fee bid, and the basis for selection of the subcontractor or supplier. An explanation for, and justification of, a sole source selection must identify why the work, equipment, supplies or materials involved are obtainable from or require a subcontractor with unique or exceptionally scarce qualifications or experience, specialized equipment, or facilities not readily available from other sources, or patents, copyrights, or proprietary data. All Subcontracts shall contain provisions comparable to those set forth in this Agreement applicable to a subcontractor or supplier, and those set forth in Exhibit C to the extent required by law, and all other provisions now or hereafter required by law to be

contained therein. Each Subcontract shall make express reference to this Agreement, and shall state that in the event of any conflict or inconsistency between any Subcontract and this Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall control as between Subcontractor and Contractor. For each Subcontract valued at \$100,000 or more, the Contractor shall obtain and maintain, pursuant to Section 4.05, a completed Vendor Assurance of No Conflict of Interest or Detrimental Effect form from such Subcontractor prior to the execution of the Subcontract. Such form shall be made available to the Contractor by NYSERDA. Each such Subcontract shall contain a provision whereby the Subcontractor warrants and guarantees that there is and shall be no actual or potential conflict of interest that could prevent the Subcontractor's satisfactory or ethical performance of duties required to be performed pursuant to the terms of the Subcontract and that the Subcontractor shall have a duty to notify NYSERDA immediately of any actual or potential conflicts of interest. If this Agreement includes a provision requiring Contractor to make Payments to NYSERDA for the Sale or Licensing of a Product, each Subcontract shall include the provisions of Section 8.02, suitably modified to identify the parties. The Contractor shall submit to NYSERDA's Contract Administrator for review and written approval any subcontract(s) specified in the Statement of Work as requiring NYSERDA approval, including any replacements thereof.

Section 5.03. <u>Performance</u>. The Contractor shall promptly and diligently comply with its obligations under each Subcontract and shall take no action that would impair its rights thereunder. The Contractor shall take no action, and shall take all reasonable steps to prevent its Subcontractors from taking any action, that would impair NYSERDA's rights under this Agreement. The Contractor shall not assign, cancel or terminate any Subcontract without the prior written approval of NYSERDA's Contract Administrator as long as this Agreement remains in effect. Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld and, in the event that notice of approval or disapproval is not received by the Contractor within thirty days after receipt of request for approval by NYSERDA, the requested assignment, cancellation, or termination of the Subcontract shall be considered approved by NYSERDA. In the event that NYSERDA requires additional time for considering approval, NYSERDA shall notify the Contractor within thirty (30) days of receipt of the request for approval that additional time is required and shall specify the additional amount of time necessary up to sixty (60) days.

Article VI

Schedule; Acceptance of Work

Section 6.01. <u>Schedule</u>. The Work shall be performed as expeditiously as possible in conformity with the schedule requirements contained herein and in the Statement of Work. The draft and final versions of all deliverables shall be submitted by the dates specified in the Exhibit A Schedule. It is understood and agreed that the delivery of the draft and final versions of such deliverables by the Contractor shall occur in a timely manner and in accordance with the requirements of the Exhibit A Schedule.

Section 6.02. <u>Acceptance of Work</u>. The completion of the Work shall be subject to acceptance by NYSERDA in writing of all deliverables as defined in Exhibit A, Statement of Work.

Article VII

Force Majeure

Section 7.01. Force Majeure. Neither party hereto shall be liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its respective obligations hereunder if and to the extent that such delay or failure is due to a cause or circumstance beyond the reasonable control of such party, including, without limitation, acts of God or the public enemy, expropriation or confiscation of land or facilities, compliance with any law, order or request of any Federal, State, municipal or local governmental authority, acts of war, rebellion or sabotage or damage resulting therefrom, fires, floods, storms, explosions, accidents, riots, strikes, or the delay or failure to perform by any Subcontractor by reason of any cause or circumstance beyond the reasonable control of such Subcontractor.

Article VIII

Rights in Information; Confidentiality

Section 8.01. Rights in Contract and Proprietary Information; Confidentiality.

- (a) NYSERDA shall have the right to use, duplicate, or disclose Contract Information, in whole or in part, in any manner and for any purpose whatsoever, and to permit others to do so.
- (b) The Contractor shall have the right to use Contract Information for its private purposes, subject to the provisions of this Agreement.
 - (c) NYSERDA shall have no rights to any Proprietary Information.
- (d) No information shall be treated by NYSERDA as confidential unless such information is clearly so marked by Contractor at the time it is disclosed to NYSERDA; see Exhibit C regarding NYSERDA's obligations under the Freedom of Information Law. Under no circumstances shall any information included in the Final Report delivered by Contractor pursuant to Exhibit A, Statement of Work, be considered confidential or Proprietary Information.
- (e) The Contractor agrees that to the extent it receives or is given any information from NYSERDA or a NYSERDA contractor or subcontractor, the Contractor shall treat such data in accordance with any restrictive legend contained thereon or instructions given by NYSERDA, unless another use is specifically authorized by prior written approval of the NYSERDA Project Manager. Contractor acknowledges that in the

performance of the Work under this Agreement, Contractor may come into possession of personal information as that term is defined in Section 92 of the New York State Public Officers Law. Contractor agrees not to disclose any such information without the consent of NYSERDA.

[Include if access to Personal, Private, or Sensitive Information (PPSI) is required to complete the work]

(f) In conjunction with Contractor's performance of the Project, NYSERDA or other entities may furnish Contractor with certain information concerning the Work that is collected and stored by, or on behalf of, NYSERDA and is either non-public, confidential or proprietary in nature as classified per the policies and procedures outlined in the New York State Information Classification Policy (NYS-S14-002¹) and the New York State Information Security Controls Standard² (the "Information"), identified as such by the Project Manager in writing.

The Information will be kept confidential and will not, without NYSERDA's prior written consent, be disclosed by you, your agents, employees, contractors or professional advisors, in any manner whatsoever, in whole or in part, and will not be used by Contractor, Contractor's agents, employees, contractors or professional advisors other than in connection with the Work. Contractor agrees to transmit the Information only to Contractor's agents, employees, contractors and professional advisors who need to know the Information for that purpose and who are informed by Contractor of the confidential nature of the Information and who will agree in writing to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

Contractor shall conform to requirements of the New York State Information Technology Services (ITS) Information Security Policy (NYS-P03-002³) and any amendments thereto, to maintain the security of and to prevent unauthorized access to Information that is maintained in electronic form on your systems. Such measures shall include:

- a. Access Control on Servers, Systems, Apps, Databases, i.e., role-based permissions, authentication, authorization, and password policy;
- b. Network Security, i.e., isolation of Information, secure V-LANS, Firewalls;
- c Patch Management, i.e., formal patch cycles and maintenance process;
- d. Malware Prevention, i.e., anti-virus, anti-spyware, vulnerability assessments, penetration testing, audits;
- e. Encryption of Information in transit and Information in storage on desktops, backups, and removable media;

10

¹ https://its.ny.gov/document/information-classification-standard

² https://its.ny.gov/document/information-security-controls-standard

³ https://its.ny.gov/sites/default/files/documents/nys-p03-002_information_security_0.pdf

- f. Change Control to ensure that new and modified system software are authorized, tested, and implemented accurately;
- g. Security Event Logging/Monitoring that provides real time alerting of security events
- h. IDS, WS, Website Monitoring of websites for compromise indicators which indicates website defacements, compromises or inappropriate content (Application/Host/Network IDS and IPS);
- i. Web Application scanning that is performed on code and application in compliance with Open Web Application Security project (OWASP) and SANS (SysAdmin, Audit, Network, and Security) Institute standards.

Contractor will keep a record of the location of the Information. At the conclusion of the Project Period, Contractor will return to NYSERDA all the Information and/or provide proof to NYSERDA that the Information was destroyed. Contractor also agrees to submit to an audit of its data security/destruction practices by NYSERDA or its representative during the contract term and for up to two (2) years following the expiration of the Agreement.

[Include if access to NYSERDA's internal systems is required to complete the work]

(g) If, in the course of performance of the Agreement, Contractor or Subcontractors (if any) encounter any information in NYSERDA's Salesforce or other database platforms that a reasonable person would identify as unrelated to the Agreement or otherwise inadvertently produced to Contractor or Subcontractors, Contractor shall notify NYSERDA immediately and neither Contractor nor Subcontractor shall use such inadvertently produced information for its own use. Any Contractor access to NYSERDA information shall be used solely for NYSERDA-related matters. This shall include, but not be limited to, access to the Salesforce CRM.

Article IX

Warranties and Guarantees

Section 9.01. <u>Warranties and Guarantees</u>. The Contractor warrants and guarantees that:

- (a) all information provided, and all representations made by Contractor as a part of the Proposal Checklist or application, if any, submitted to NYSERDA in order to obtain this Agreement were, to the best of Contractor's knowledge, complete, true and accurate when provided or made;
- (b) as of the Effective Date, it is financially and technically qualified to perform the Work, and is qualified to do business and is in good standing in all jurisdictions necessary for Contractor to perform its obligations under this Agreement;

- (c) it is familiar with and will comply with all general and special Federal, State, municipal and local laws, ordinances and regulations, if any, that may in any way affect the performance of this Agreement;
- (d) the design, supervision and workmanship furnished with respect to performance of the Work shall be in accordance with sound and currently accepted scientific standards and engineering practices;
- (e) all materials, equipment and workmanship furnished by it and by Subcontractors in performance of the Work or any portion thereof shall be free of defects in design, material and workmanship, and all such materials and equipment shall be of first-class quality, shall conform with all applicable codes, specifications, standards and ordinances and shall have service lives and maintenance characteristics suitable for their intended purposes in accordance with sound and currently accepted scientific standards and engineering practices;
- (f) neither the Contractor nor any of its employees, agents, representatives or servants has actual knowledge of any patent issued under the laws of the United States or any other matter which could constitute a basis for any claim that the performance of the Work or any part thereof infringes any patent or otherwise interferes with any other right of any Person;
- (g) to the best of Contractor's knowledge, there are no existing undisclosed or threatened legal actions, claims, or encumbrances, or liabilities that may adversely affect the Work or NYSERDA's rights hereunder;
- (h) it has no actual knowledge that any information or document or statement furnished by the Contractor in connection with this Agreement contains any untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary to make the statement not misleading, and that all facts have been disclosed that would materially adversely affect the Work;
- (i) all information provided to NYSERDA with respect to State Finance Law Sections 139-j and 139-k is complete, true and accurate;
- (j) Contractor is familiar with and will comply with NYSERDA's Code of Conduct for Contractors, Consultants, and Vendors with respect to the performance of this Agreement; ⁴ and

⁴http://www.nyserda.ny.gov/About/Board-Governance.aspx

- (k) its rates for the indirect costs charged herein have been determined based on the Contractor's reasonably anticipated indirect costs during the term of the Agreement and calculated consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.
- (l) Contractor shall at all times during the Agreement term remain Responsible, and Contractor agrees, if requested by NYSERDA, to present evidence of its continuing legal authority to do business in New York State, integrity, experience, ability, prior performance, and organizational and financial capacity.
- (m) Contractor reaffirms the attestations made in its proposal and represents that there is and shall be no actual or potential conflict of interest that could prevent the Contractor's satisfactory or ethical performance of duties required to be performed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. The Contractor shall have a duty to notify NYSERDA immediately of any actual or potential conflicts of interest.

Article X

Indemnification

Section 10.01. <u>Indemnification</u>. The Contractor shall protect, indemnify and hold harmless NYSERDA, NYSDOT, and the State of New York from and against all liabilities, losses, claims, damages, judgments, penalties, causes of action, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses) imposed upon or incurred by or asserted against NYSERDA, NYSDOT, or the State of New York resulting from, arising out of or relating to Contractor's or its Subcontractors' performance of this Agreement. The obligations of the Contractor under this Article shall survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement and shall not be limited by any enumeration herein of required insurance coverage.

Article XI

Insurance

- Section 11.01. <u>Maintenance of Insurance; Policy Provisions</u>. The Contractor, at no additional direct cost to NYSERDA, shall maintain or cause to be maintained throughout the term of this Agreement, insurance of the types and in the amounts specified in the Section hereof entitled <u>Types of Insurance</u>. All such insurance shall be evidenced by insurance policies, each of which shall:
- (a) except policies in evidence of insurance required under Section 11.02(b), name or be endorsed to cover NYSERDA, NYSDOT, the State of New York and the Contractor as additional insureds;
- (b) provide that such policy may not be cancelled or modified until at least 30 days after receipt by NYSERDA of written notice thereof; and

(c) be reasonably satisfactory to NYSERDA in all other respects.

Section 11.02. <u>Types of Insurance</u>. The types and amounts of insurance required to be maintained under this Article are as follows:

- (a) Commercial general liability insurance for bodily injury liability, including death, and property damage liability, incurred in connection with the performance of this Agreement, with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 in respect of claims arising out of personal injury or sickness or death of any one person, \$1,000,000 in respect of claims arising out of personal injury, sickness or death in any one accident or disaster, and \$1,000,000 in respect of claims arising out of property damage in any one accident or disaster; and
- (b) Workers Compensation, Employers Liability, and Disability Benefits as required by New York State.

Section 11.03. <u>Delivery of Policies; Insurance Certificates</u>. Prior to commencing the Work, the Contractor shall deliver to NYSERDA certificates of insurance issued by the respective insurers, indicating the Agreement number thereon, evidencing the insurance required by Article XI hereof. In the event any policy furnished or carried pursuant to this Article will expire on a date prior to acceptance of the Work by NYSERDA pursuant to the section hereof entitled <u>Acceptance of Work</u>, the Contractor, not less than 15 days prior to such expiration date, shall deliver to NYSERDA certificates of insurance evidencing the renewal of such policies, and the Contractor shall promptly pay all premiums thereon due. In the event of threatened legal action, claims, encumbrances, or liabilities that may affect NYSERDA hereunder, or if deemed necessary by NYSERDA due to events rendering a review necessary, upon request the Contractor shall deliver to NYSERDA a certified copy of each policy.

Article XII

Stop Work Order; Termination; Non-Responsibility

Section 12.01, Stop Work Order.

(a) NYSERDA may at any time, by written Order to the Contractor, require the Contractor to stop all or any part of the Work called for by this Agreement for a period of up to ninety (90) days after the Stop Work Order is delivered to the Contractor, and for any further period to which the parties may agree. Any such order shall be specifically identified as a Stop Work Order issued pursuant to this Section. Upon receipt of such an Order, the Contractor shall forthwith comply with its terms and take all reasonable steps to minimize the incurrence of costs allocable to the Work covered by the Order during the period of work stoppage consistent with public health and safety. Within a period of

ninety (90) days after a Stop Work Order is delivered to the Contractor, or within any extension of that period to which the parties shall have agreed, NYSERDA shall either:

- (i) by written notice to the Contractor, cancel the Stop Work Order, which shall be effective as provided in such cancellation notice, or if not specified therein, upon receipt by the Contractor, or
- (ii) terminate the Work covered by such order as provided in the Termination Section of this Agreement.
- (b) If a Stop Work Order issued under this Section is cancelled or the period of the Order or any extension thereof expires, the Contractor shall resume Work. An equitable adjustment shall be made in the delivery schedule, the estimated cost, the fee, if any, or a combination thereof, and in any other provisions of the Agreement that may be affected, and the Agreement shall be modified in writing accordingly, if:
 - (i) the Stop Work Order results in an increase in the time required for, or in the Contractor's cost properly allocable to, the performance of any part of this Agreement, and
 - (ii) the Contractor asserts a claim for such adjustments within 30 days after the end of the period of Work stoppage; provided that, if NYSERDA decides the facts justify such action, NYSERDA may receive and act upon any such claim asserted at any time prior to final payment under this Agreement.
- (c) If a Stop Work Order is not cancelled and the Work covered by such Order is terminated, the reasonable costs resulting from the Stop Work Order shall be allowed by equitable adjustment or otherwise.
- (d) Notwithstanding the provisions of this Section 12.01, the maximum amount payable by NYSERDA to the Contractor pursuant to this Section 12.01 shall not be increased or deemed to be increased except by specific written amendment hereto.

Section 12.02, Termination.

(a) This Agreement may be terminated by NYSERDA at any time during the term of this Agreement with or without cause, upon ten (10) days prior written notice to the Contractor. In such event, payment shall be paid to the Contractor for Work performed and expenses incurred prior to the effective date of termination in accordance with the provisions of the Article hereof entitled <u>Payment</u> and in reimbursement of any amounts required to be paid by the Contractor pursuant to Subcontracts; provided, however, that upon receipt of any such notice of termination, the Contractor shall cease the performance of Work, shall make no further commitments with respect thereto and shall reduce insofar as possible the amount of outstanding commitments (including, to the

extent requested by NYSERDA, through termination of subcontracts containing provisions therefor). Articles VIII, IX, and X shall survive any termination of this Agreement, and Article XVII shall survive until the payment obligations pursuant to Article VIII have been met.

- (b) NYSERDA specifically reserves the right to terminate this agreement in the event that the certification filed by the Contractor in accordance with State Finance Law Sections 139-j and 139-k is found to have been intentionally false or intentionally incomplete, or that the certification filed by the Contractor in accordance with New York State Tax Law Section 5-a is found to have been intentionally false when made. Terminations under this subsection (b) will be effective upon Notice.
- (c) Nothing in this Article shall preclude the Contractor from continuing to carry out the Work called for by the Agreement after receipt of a Stop Work Order or termination notice at its own election, provided that, if the Contractor so elects; (i) any such continuing Work after receipt of the Stop Work Order or termination notice shall be deemed not to be Work pursuant to the Agreement, and (ii) NYSERDA shall have no liability to the Contractor for any costs of the Work continuing after receipt of the Stop Work Order or termination notice.

12.03 Suspension or Termination for Non-Responsibility.

- (a) <u>Suspension</u>. NYSERDA, in its sole discretion, reserves the right to suspend any or all activities under this Agreement, at any time, when it discovers information that calls into question the Responsibility of the Contractor. In the event of such suspension, the Contractor will be given written notice outlining the particulars of such suspension. Upon issuance of such notice, the Contractor must comply with the terms of the suspension order. Contract activity may resume at such time as NYSERDA issues a written notice authorizing a resumption of performance under the Contract.
- (b) <u>Termination</u>. Upon written notice to the Contractor, and a reasonable opportunity to be heard with appropriate NYSERDA officials or staff, this Agreement may be terminated by NYSERDA at the Contractor's expense where the Contractor is determined by NYSERDA to be non-Responsible. In such event, NYSERDA may complete the contractual requirements in any manner it may deem advisable and pursue available legal or equitable remedies for breach.

Article XIII

<u>Independent Contractor</u>

Section 13.01. <u>Independent Contractor</u>. (a) The status of the Contractor under this Agreement shall be that of an independent contractor and not that of an agent, and in accordance with such status, the Contractor, the Subcontractors, and their respective officers, agents, employees, representatives and servants, including the Project Director, shall at all times during the term of this Agreement conduct themselves in a manner

consistent with such status and by reason of this Agreement shall neither hold themselves out as, nor claim to be acting in the capacity of, officers, employees, agents, representatives or servants of NYSERDA nor make any claim, demand or application for any right or privilege applicable to NYSERDA, including, without limitation, vicarious liability, professional liability coverage or indemnification, rights or privileges derived from workers' compensation coverage, unemployment insurance benefits, social security coverage and retirement membership or credit. It is understood and agreed that the personnel furnished by Contractor to perform the Work shall be Contractor's employee(s) or agent(s), and under no circumstances are such employee(s) to be considered NYSERDA's employee(s) or agent(s), and shall remain the employees of Contractor, except to the extent required by section 414(n) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(b) Contractor expressly acknowledges NYSERDA's need to be advised, on an immediate basis, of the existence of any claim or event that might result in a claim or claims against NYSERDA, Contractor and/or Contractor's personnel by virtue of any act or omission on the part of NYSERDA or its employees. Accordingly, Contractor expressly covenants and agrees to notify NYSERDA of any such claim or event, including but not limited to, requests for accommodation and allegations of harassment and/or discrimination, immediately upon contractor's discovery of the same, and to fully and honestly cooperate with NYSERDA in its efforts to investigate and/or address such claims or events, including but not limited to, complying with any reasonable request by NYSERDA for disclosure of information concerning such claim or event even in the event that this Agreement should terminate for any reason.

Article XIV

Compliance with Certain Laws

Section 14.01. <u>Laws of the State of New York</u>. The Contractor shall comply with all of the requirements set forth in Exhibit C hereto.

Section 14.02. <u>All Legal Provisions Deemed Included</u>. It is the intent and understanding of the Contractor and NYSERDA that each and every provision of law required by the laws of the State of New York to be contained in this Agreement shall be contained herein, and if, through mistake, oversight or otherwise, any such provision is not contained herein, or is not contained herein in correct form, this Agreement shall, upon the application of either NYSERDA or the Contractor, promptly be amended so as to comply strictly with the laws of the State of New York with respect to the inclusion in this Agreement of all such provisions.

Section 14.03. <u>State Requirements:</u> The Contractor shall ensure that funds appropriated for the purposes set forth in the Agreement are expended in accordance with State requirements governing as outlined in Exhibit F, NYSDOT/NYSERDA Research Partnership Agreement.

Section 14.04. Other Legal Requirements. The references to particular laws of the State of New York in this Article, in Exhibit C and elsewhere in this Agreement are not intended to be exclusive and nothing contained in such Article, Exhibit and Agreement shall be deemed to modify the obligations of the Contractor to comply with all legal requirements.

Section 14.05. <u>Sexual Harassment Policy</u>. The Contractor and all Subcontractors must have a written sexual harassment prevention policy addressing sexual harassment in the workplace and must provide annual sexual harassment training to all employees.

Article XV

Notices, Entire Agreement, Amendment, Counterparts

Section 15.01. Notices.

- (a) All notices, requests, consents, approvals and other communications which may or are required to be given by either party to the other under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be transmitted either:
 - (i) via certified or registered United States mail, return receipt requested;
 - (ii) by facsimile transmission;
 - (iii) by personal delivery;
 - (iv) by expedited delivery service; or
 - (v) by e-mail, return receipt requested.

Such notices shall be addressed as follows, or to such different addresses as the parties may from time-to-time designate as set forth in paragraph (c) below:

NYSERDA

Name: Cheryl M. Glanton

Title: Director of Central Support Services

Address: 17 Columbia Circle, Albany, New York 12203

Facsimile Number: (518) 862-1091

E-Mail Address: Cheryl.Glanton@nyserda.ny.gov

Personal Delivery: Reception desk at the above address

[Contractor Name]

Name:

Title:

Address:

Facsimile Number:

E-Mail Address:

(b) Any such notice shall be deemed to have been given either at the time of

personal delivery or, in the case of expedited delivery service or certified or registered United States mail, as of the date of first attempted delivery at the address and in the manner provided herein, or in the case of facsimile transmission or email, upon receipt.

(c) The parties may, from time to time, specify any new or different address in the United States as their address for purpose of receiving notice under this Agreement by giving fifteen (15) days written notice to the other party sent in accordance herewith. The parties agree to mutually designate individuals as their respective representatives for the purposes of receiving notices under this Agreement. Additional individuals may be designated in writing by the parties for purposes of implementation and administration/billing, resolving issues and problems and/or for dispute resolution.

Section 15.02. Entire Agreement; Amendment. This Agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding between NYSERDA and the Contractor and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings relating to the subject matter hereof. Except for no-cost time extensions, which may be signed by NYSERDA and require no counter-signature by the Contractor, and except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, this Agreement may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated only by an instrument in writing, signed by the party against which enforcement of such change, waiver, discharge or termination is sought.

Section 15.03. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 15.04. <u>Conflicting Terms</u>. This Agreement is subject to Exhibit F, NYSDOT/NYSERDA Research Partnership Agreement, attached hereto and made a part hereof. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Exhibit B and Exhibit F, Exhibit F shall prevail.

Article XVI

Publicity

Section 16.01. Publicity.

(a) Publicity, which includes, but is not limited to: news conferences, news releases, public announcements, advertising, brochures, reports, discussions or presentations at conferences or meetings; and/or any document or forum that includes any reference to New York State, NYSDOT, or NYSERDA, may not be released without the prior written approval of NYSDOT and NYSERDA.

(b) Any such Publicity or publication, presentation, or announcement shall:

- (i) Acknowledge the support of NYSDOT, NYSERDA, and, if funded with Federal funds, the applicable Federal funding agency; and
- (ii) State that the opinions, results, findings and/or interpretations of data contained therein are the responsibility of the Contractor and do not necessarily represent the opinions, interpretations, or policy of the State, NYSDOT, NYSERDA, or if funded with Federal funds, the applicable Federal funding agency.

Notwithstanding the above, the Contractor may submit for publication, scholarly or academic publications that derive from activity under the Agreement (but are not deliverable under the Agreement), provided that the Contractor first submits such manuscripts to NYSDOT and NYSERDA forty-five (45) calendar days prior to submission for consideration to a publisher in order for NYSDOT and NYSERDA to review the manuscript for compliance with confidentiality requirements and restrictions and to make such other comments as NYSDOT and NYSEDA deem appropriate. All derivative publications shall follow the same acknowledgements and disclaimers as described in this Section 16.01. Publicity hereof.

Furthermore, a legal notice in the nature of a disclaimer to be provided shall be affixed to any official product of work or any portion thereof distributed as a result of any project identified in an authorized project for which New York State, NYSDOT, NYSERDA, or the FHWA are providing funding. This is applicable to the release of information regarding scientific or technical developments made or conceived in the course of or under this Agreement.

Article XVII

Executory Clause

Section 17.01. Executory Clause. The Contractor hereby acknowledges that this Agreement utilizes funds obtained from the NYS Department of Transportation ("NYSDOT"). In accordance with Section 41 of the State Finance Law, NYSDOT's liability to NYSERDA to provide funds for this Agreement is limited to funds appropriated and available. Contractor further acknowledges and agrees that NYSERDA shall have no liability under this Agreement to the Contractor or to anyone else beyond funds appropriated and available for this Agreement.

EXHIBIT C

REVISED 5/12

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ALL NYSERDA AGREEMENTS

(Based on Standard Clauses for New York State Contracts and Tax Law Section 5-a)

The parties to the Agreement agree to be bound by the following clauses which are hereby made a part of the Agreement:

- 1. NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS. To the extent required by Article 15 of the Executive Law (also known as the Human Rights Law) and all other State and Federal statutory and constitutional non-discrimination provisions, the Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed, color, sex, national origin, sexual orientation, age, disability, genetic predisposition or carrier status, or marital status. Furthermore, in accordance with Section 220-e of the Labor Law, if this is an Agreement for the construction, alteration or repair of any public building or public work or for the manufacture, sale or distribution of materials, equipment or supplies, and to the extent that this Agreement shall be performed within the State of New York, Contractor agrees that neither it nor its subcontractors shall, by reason of race, creed, color, disability, sex or national origin: (a) discriminate in hiring against any New York State citizen who is qualified and available to perform the work; or (b) discriminate against or intimidate any employee hired for the performance of work under this Agreement. If this is a building service Agreement as defined in Section 230 of the Labor Law, then, in accordance with Section 239 thereof, Contractor agrees that neither it nor its subcontractors shall, by reason of race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex or disability: (a) discriminate in hiring against any New York State citizen who is qualified and available to perform the work; or (b) discriminate against or intimidate any employee hired for the performance of work under this contract. Contractor is subject to fines of \$50.00 per person per day for any violation of Section 220-e or Section 239 as well as possible termination of this Agreement and forfeiture of all moneys due hereunder for a second subsequent violation.
- 2. WAGE AND HOURS PROVISIONS. If this is a public work Agreement covered by Article 8 of the Labor Law or a building service Agreement covered by Article 9 thereof, neither Contractor's employees nor the employees of its subcontractors may be required or permitted to work more than the number of hours or days stated in said statutes, except as otherwise provided in the Labor Law and as set forth in prevailing wage and supplement schedules issued by the State Labor Department. Furthermore, Contractor and its subcontractors must pay at least the prevailing wage rate and pay or provide the prevailing supplements, including the premium rates for overtime pay, as determined by the State Labor Department in accordance with the Labor Law. Additionally, effective April 28, 2008, if this is a public work contract covered by Article

8 of the Labor Law, the Contractor understands and agrees that the filing of payrolls in a manner consistent with Subdivision 3-a of Section 220 of the Labor Law shall be a condition precedent to payment by NYSERDA of any NYSERDA-approved sums due and owing for work done upon the project.

- 3. <u>NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING REQUIREMENT</u>. In accordance with Section 2878 of the Public Authorities Law, if this Agreement was awarded based upon the submission of bids, Contractor warrants, under penalty of perjury, that its bid was arrived at independently and without collusion aimed at restricting competition. Contractor further warrants that, at the time Contractor submitted its bid, an authorized and responsible person executed and delivered to NYSERDA a non-collusive bidding certification on Contractor's behalf.
- 4. <u>INTERNATIONAL BOYCOTT PROHIBITION</u>. If this Agreement exceeds \$5,000, the Contractor agrees, as a material condition of the Agreement, that neither the Contractor nor any substantially owned or affiliated person, firm, partnership or corporation has participated, is participating, or shall participate in an international boycott in violation of the Federal Export Administration Act of 1979 (50 USC App. Sections 2401 et seq.) or regulations thereunder. If such Contractor, or any of the aforesaid affiliates of Contractor, is convicted or is otherwise found to have violated said laws or regulations upon the final determination of the United States Commerce Department or any other appropriate agency of the United States subsequent to the Agreement's execution, such Agreement, amendment or modification thereto shall be rendered forfeit and void. The Contractor shall so notify NYSERDA within five (5) business days of such conviction, determination or disposition of appeal. (See and compare Section 220-f of the Labor Law, Section 139-h of the State Finance Law, and 2 NYCRR 105.4).
- 5. <u>SET-OFF RIGHTS</u>. NYSERDA shall have all of its common law and statutory rights of set-off. These rights shall include, but not be limited to, NYSERDA's option to withhold for the purposes of set-off any moneys due to the Contractor under this Agreement up to any amounts due and owing to NYSERDA with regard to this Agreement, any other Agreement, including any Agreement for a term commencing prior to the term of this Agreement, plus any amounts due and owing to NYSERDA for any other reason including, without limitation, tax delinquencies, fee delinquencies or monetary penalties relative thereto.
- 6. PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary in the Agreement, Contractor and NYSERDA acknowledge and agree that all information, in any format, submitted to NYSERDA shall be subject to and treated in accordance with the NYS Freedom of Information Law ("FOIL," Public Officers Law, Article 6). Pursuant to FOIL, NYSERDA is required to make available to the public, upon request, records or portions thereof which it possesses, unless that information is statutorily exempt from disclosure. Therefore, unless the Agreement specifically requires otherwise, Contractor should submit information to NYSERDA in a non-confidential,

non-proprietary format. FOIL does provide that NYSERDA may deny access to records or portions thereof that "are trade secrets or are submitted to an agency by a commercial enterprise or derived from information obtained from a commercial enterprise and which if disclosed would cause substantial injury to the competitive position of the subject enterprise." [See Public Officers Law, § 87(2)(d)]. Accordingly, if the Agreement specifically requires submission of information in a format Contractor considers a proprietary and/or confidential trade secret, Contractor shall fully identify and plainly label the information "confidential" or "proprietary" at the time of disclosure. By so marking such information, Contractor represents that the information has actual or potential specific commercial or competitive value to the competitors of Contractor. Without limitation, information will not be considered confidential or proprietary if it is or has been (i) generally known or available from other sources without obligation concerning its confidentiality; (ii) made available by the owner to others without obligation concerning its confidentiality; or (iii) already available to NYSERDA without obligation concerning its confidentiality. In the event of a FOIL request, it is NYSERDA's policy to consider records as marked above pursuant to the trade secret exemption procedure set forth in 21 New York Codes Rules & Regulations § 501.6 and any other applicable law or regulation. However, NYSERDA cannot guarantee the confidentiality of any information submitted. More information on FOIL, and the relevant statutory law and regulations, can be found at the website for the Committee on Open Government (http://www.dos.pv.gov/about/foil2.html) and NYSERDA's Regulations, Part 501 http://www.nyserda.ny.gov/About/New-York-State-Regulations.aspx.

- 7. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION AND PRIVACY NOTIFICATION. (a) FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER and/or FEDERAL SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER. As a condition to NYSERDA's obligation to pay any invoices submitted by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement, Contractor shall provide to NYSERDA its Federal employer identification number or Federal social security number, or both such numbers when the Contractor has both such numbers. Where the Contractor does not have such number or numbers, the Contractor must give the reason or reasons why the payee does not have such number or numbers.
- (b) PRIVACY NOTIFICATION. The authority to request the above personal information from a seller of goods or services or a lessor of real or personal property, and the authority to maintain such information, is found in Section 5 of the State Tax Law. Disclosure of this information by Contractor to the State is mandatory. The principal purpose for which the information is collected is to enable the State to identify individuals, businesses and others who have been delinquent in filing tax returns or may have understated their tax liabilities and to generally identify persons affected by the taxes administered by the Commissioner of Taxation and Finance. The information will be used for tax administration purposes and for any other purpose authorized by law.

- 8. <u>CONFLICTING TERMS</u>. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Agreement (including any and all attachments thereto and amendments thereof) and the terms of this Exhibit C, the terms of this Exhibit C shall control.
- 9. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York except where the Federal supremacy clause requires otherwise.
- 10. <u>NO ARBITRATION</u>. Disputes involving this Agreement, including the breach or alleged breach thereof, may not be submitted to binding arbitration (except where statutorily required) without the NYSERDA's written consent, but must, instead, be heard in a court of competent jurisdiction of the State of New York.
- 11. <u>SERVICE OF PROCESS</u>. In addition to the methods of service allowed by the State Civil Practice Law and Rules ("CPLR"), Contractor hereby consents to service of process upon it by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested. Service hereunder shall be complete upon Contractor's actual receipt of process or upon NYSERDA's receipt of the return thereof by the United States Postal Service as refused or undeliverable. Contractor must promptly notify NYSERDA, in writing, of each and every change of address to which service of process can be made. Service by NYSERDA to the last known address shall be sufficient. Contractor will have thirty (30) calendar days after service hereunder is complete in which to respond.
- 12. CRIMINAL ACTIVITY. If subsequent to the effectiveness of this Agreement, NYSERDA comes to know of any allegation previously unknown to it that the Contractor or any of its principals is under indictment for a felony, or has been, within five (5) years prior to submission of the Contractor's proposal to NYSERDA, convicted of a felony, under the laws of the United States or Territory of the United States, then NYSERDA may exercise its stop work right under this Agreement. If subsequent to the effectiveness of this Agreement, NYSERDA comes to know of the fact, previously unknown to it, that Contractor or any of its principals is under such indictment or has been so convicted, then NYSERDA may exercise its right to terminate this Agreement. If the Contractor knowingly withheld information about such an indictment or conviction, NYSERDA may declare the Agreement null and void and may seek legal remedies against the Contractor and its principals. The Contractor or its principals may also be subject to penalties for any violation of law which may apply in the particular circumstances. For a Contractor which is an association, partnership, corporation, or other organization, the provisions of this paragraph apply to any such indictment or conviction of the organization itself or any of its officers, partners, or directors or members of any similar governing body, as applicable.
- 13. <u>PERMITS</u>. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to acquire and maintain, at its own cost, any and all permits, licenses, easements, waivers and permissions of every nature necessary to perform the work.

- 14. <u>PROHIBITION ON PURCHASE OF TROPICAL HARDWOODS</u>. The Contractor certifies and warrants that all wood products to be used under this Agreement will be in accordance with, but not limited to, the specifications and provisions of State Finance Law Section 165 (Use of Tropical Hardwoods), which prohibits purchase and use of tropical hardwoods, unless specifically exempted by NYSERDA.
- 15. <u>OMNIBUS PROCUREMENT ACT OF 1992</u>. It is the policy of New York State to maximize opportunities for the participation of New York State business enterprises, including minority and women-owned business enterprises as bidders, subcontractors and suppliers on its procurement contracts.

Information on the availability of New York State subcontractors and suppliers is available from:

NYS Department of Economic Development Division for Small Business 625 Broadway Albany, New York 12207 Telephone: 518-292-5200

Fax: 518-292-5884 http://www.esd.ny.gov

A directory of certified minority and women-owned business enterprises is available from:

NYS Department of Economic Development Division of Minority and Women's Business Development 625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12207 Telephone: 518-292-5200

Fax: 518-292-5803

http://www.empire.state.ny.us

The Omnibus Procurement Act of 1992 requires that by signing this Agreement, Contractors certify that whenever the total amount is greater than \$1 million:

- (a) The Contractor has made reasonable efforts to encourage the participation of New York State Business Enterprises as suppliers and subcontractors, including certified minority and women-owned business enterprises, on this project, and has retained the documentation of these efforts to be provided upon request to the State;
- (b) The Contractor has complied with the Federal Equal Opportunity Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-261), as amended;

- (c) The Contractor agrees to make reasonable efforts to provide notification to New York State residents of employment opportunities on this project through listing any such positions with the Job Service Division of the New York State Department of Labor, or providing such notification in such manner as is consistent with existing collective bargaining contracts or agreements. The Contractor agrees to document these efforts and to provide said documentation to the State upon request; and
- (d) The Contractor acknowledges notice that the State may seek to obtain offset credits from foreign countries as a result of this contract and agrees to cooperate with the State in these efforts.
- 16. <u>RECIPROCITY AND SANCTIONS PROVISIONS</u>. Bidders are hereby notified that if their principal place of business is located in a country, nation, province, state or political subdivision that penalizes New York State vendors, and if the goods or services they offer will be substantially produced or performed outside New York State, the Omnibus Procurement Act 1994 and 2000 amendments (Chapter 684 and Chapter 383, respectively) require that they be denied contracts which they would otherwise obtain. NOTE: As of May 15, 2002, the list of discriminatory jurisdictions subject to this provision includes the states of South Carolina, Alaska, West Virginia, Wyoming, Louisiana and Hawaii. Contact NYS Department of Economic Development for a current list of jurisdictions subject to this provision.
- 17. <u>COMPLIANCE WITH NEW YORK STATE INFORMATION SECURITY</u> <u>BREACH AND NOTIFICATION ACT</u>. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of the New York State Information Security Breach and Notification Act (General Business Law Section 899-aa; State Technology Law Section 208).
- 18. <u>PROCUREMENT LOBBYING</u>. To the extent this Agreement is a "procurement contract" as defined by State Finance Law Sections 139-j and 139-k, by signing this Agreement the Contractor certifies and affirms that all disclosures made in accordance with State Finance Law Sections 139-j and 139-k are complete, true and accurate. In the event such certification is found to be intentionally false or intentionally incomplete, NYSERDA may terminate the agreement by providing written notification to the Contractor in accordance with the terms of the agreement.
- 19. <u>COMPLIANCE WITH TAX LAW SECTION 5-a</u>. The following provisions apply to Contractors that have entered into agreements in an amount exceeding \$100,000 for the purchase of goods and services:
 - a) Before such agreement can take effect, the Contractor must have on file with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance a Contractor Certification form (ST-220-TD).

- b) Prior to entering into such an agreement, the Contractor is required to provide NYSERDA with a completed Contractor Certification to Covered Agency form (Form ST-220-CA).
- c) Prior to any renewal period (if applicable) under the agreement, the Contractor is required to provide NYSERDA with a completed Form ST-220-CA.

Certifications referenced in paragraphs (b) and (c) above will be maintained by NYSERDA and made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference.

NYSERDA reserves the right to terminate this agreement in the event it is found that the certification filed by the Contractor in accordance with Tax Law Section 5-a was false when made.

20. <u>IRANIAN ENERGY SECTOR DIVESTMENT</u>. IRANIAN ENERGY SECTOR DIVESTMENT. By entering into this Contract, Contractor certifies that it is not on the "Entities Determined To Be Non-Responsive Bidders/Offerers Pursuant to the New York State Iran Divestment Act of 2012: list ("Prohibited Entities List") posted on the OGS website at: http://www.ogs.ny.gov/about/regs/docs/ListofEntities.pdf and further certifies that it will not utilize on such Contract any subcontractor that is identified on the Prohibited Entities List. Contractor agrees that should it seek to renew or extend this Contract, it must provide the same certification at the time the Contract is renewed or extended. Contractor also agrees that any proposed Assignee of the contract will be required to certify that it is not on the Prohibited Entities List before NYSDOT may approve a request for Assignment of Contract.

EXHIBIT D

NYSERDA PROMPT PAYMENT POLICY STATEMENT

- **504.1.** Purpose and Applicability. (a) The purpose of this Exhibit is to provide a description of Part 504 of NYSERDA's regulations, which consists of NYSERDA's policy for making payment promptly on amounts properly due and owing by NYSERDA under this Agreement. The section numbers used in this document correspond to the section numbers appearing in Part 504 of the regulations.⁵
- (b) This Exhibit applies generally to payments due and owing by the NYSERDA to the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. However, this Exhibit does not apply to Payments due and owing when NYSERDA is exercising a Set-Off against all or part of the Payment, or if a State or Federal law, rule or regulation specifically requires otherwise.
- **504.2.** <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Exhibit shall have the same meaning as set forth earlier in this Agreement. In addition to said terms, the following terms shall have the following meanings, unless the context shall indicate another or different meaning or intent:
- (a) "Date of Payment" means the date on which NYSERDA requisitions a check from its statutory fiscal agent, the Department of Taxation and Finance, to make a Payment.
- (b) "Designated Payment Office" means the Office of NYSERDA's Controller, located at 17 Columbia Circle, Albany, New York 12203.
- (c) "Payment" means payment properly due and owing to Contractor pursuant to Article IV, Exhibit B of this Agreement.
- (d) "Prompt Payment" means a Payment within the time periods applicable pursuant to Sections 504.3 through 504.5 of this Exhibit in order for NYSERDA not to be liable for interest pursuant to Section 504.6.
- (e) "Payment Due Date" means the date by which the Date of Payment must occur, in accordance with the provisions of Sections 504.3 through 504.5 of this Exhibit, in order for NYSERDA not to be liable for interest pursuant to Section 504.6.
- (f) "Proper Invoice" means a written request for Payment that is submitted by a Contractor setting forth the description, price or cost, and quantity of goods, property or services delivered or rendered, in such form, and supported by such other substantiating

28

⁵ This is only a summary; the full text of Part 504 can be accessed at: http://www.nyserda.ny.gov/About/New-York-State-Regulations.aspx

documentation, as NYSERDA may reasonably require, including but not limited to any requirements set forth in Exhibits A or B to this Agreement; and addressed to NYSERDA's Controller, marked "Attention: Accounts Payable," at the Designated Payment Office.

- (g)(1) "Receipt of an Invoice" means:
 - (i) if the Payment is one for which an invoice is required, the later of:
 - (a) the date on which a Proper Invoice is actually received in the Designated Payment Office during normal business hours; or
 - (b) the date by which, during normal business hours, NYSERDA has actually received all the purchased goods, property or services covered by a Proper Invoice previously received in the Designated Payment Office.
- (ii) if the Agreement provides that a Payment will be made on a specific date or at a predetermined interval, without having to submit a written invoice the 30th calendar day, excluding legal holidays, before the date so specified or predetermined.
- (2) For purposes of this subdivision, if the Agreement requires a multifaceted, completed or working system, or delivery of no less than a specified quantity of goods, property or services and only a portion of such systems or less than the required goods, property or services are working, completed or delivered, even though the Contractor has invoiced NYSERDA for the portion working, completed or delivered, NYSERDA will not be in Receipt of an Invoice until the specified minimum amount of the systems, goods, property or services are working, completed or delivered.
- (h) "Set-off" means the reduction by NYSERDA of a payment due a Contractor by an amount equal to the amount of an unpaid legally enforceable debt owed by the Contractor to NYSERDA.
- **504.3.** Prompt Payment Schedule. Except as otherwise provided by law or regulation or in Sections 504.4 and 504.5 of this Exhibit, the Date of Payment by NYSERDA of an amount properly due and owing under this Agreement shall be no later than thirty (30) calendar days, excluding legal holidays, after Receipt of a Proper Invoice.

504.4. Payment Procedures.

(a) Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, a Proper Invoice submitted by the Contractor to the Designated Payment Office shall be required to initiate payment for goods, property or services. As soon as any invoice is received in the Designated Payment Office during normal business hours, such invoice shall be date-stamped. The

invoice shall then promptly be reviewed by NYSERDA.

- (b) NYSERDA shall notify the Contractor within fifteen (15) calendar days after Receipt of an Invoice of:
 - (1) any defects in the delivered goods, property or services;
 - (2) any defects in the invoice; or
 - (3) suspected improprieties of any kind.
- (c) The existence of any defects or suspected improprieties shall prevent the commencement of the time period specified in Section 504.3 until any such defects or improprieties are corrected or otherwise resolved.
- (d) If NYSERDA fails to notify a Contractor of a defect or impropriety within the fifteen (15) calendar day period specified in subdivision (b) of this section, the sole effect shall be that the number of days allowed for Payment shall be reduced by the number of days between the 15th day and the day that notification was transmitted to the Contractor. If NYSERDA fails to provide reasonable grounds for its contention that a defect or impropriety exists, the sole effect shall be that the Payment Due Date shall be calculated using the original date of Receipt of an Invoice.
- (e) In the absence of any defect or suspected impropriety, or upon satisfactory correction or resolution of a defect or suspected impropriety, NYSERDA shall make Payment, consistent with any such correction or resolution and the provisions of this Exhibit.
- **504.5.** Exceptions and Extension of Payment Due Date. NYSERDA has determined that, notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 504.3 and 504.4 of this Exhibit, any of the following facts or circumstances, which may occur concurrently or consecutively, reasonably justify extension of the Payment Due Date:
- (a) If this Agreement provides Payment will be made on a specific date or at a predetermined interval, without having to submit a written invoice, if any documentation, supporting data, performance verification, or notice specifically required by this Agreement or other State or Federal mandate has not been submitted to NYSERDA on a timely basis, then the Payment Due Date shall be extended by the number of calendar days from the date by which all such matter was to be submitted to NYSERDA and the date when NYSERDA has actually received such matter.
- (b) If an inspection or testing period, performance verification, audit or other review or documentation independent of the Contractor is specifically required by this Agreement or by other State or Federal mandate, whether to be performed by or on behalf of NYSERDA or another entity, or is specifically permitted by this Agreement or

by other State or Federal provision and NYSERDA or other entity with the right to do so elects to have such activity or documentation undertaken, then the Payment Due Date shall be extended by the number of calendar days from the date of Receipt of an Invoice to the date when any such activity or documentation has been completed, NYSERDA has actually received the results of such activity or documentation conducted by another entity, and any deficiencies identified or issues raised as a result of such activity or documentation have been corrected or otherwise resolved.

- (c) If an invoice must be examined by a State or Federal agency, or by another party contributing to the funding of the Contract, prior to Payment, then the Payment Due Date shall be extended by the number of calendar days from the date of Receipt of an Invoice to the date when the State or Federal agency, or other contributing party to the Contract, has completed the inspection, advised NYSERDA of the results of the inspection, and any deficiencies identified or issues raised as a result of such inspection have been corrected or otherwise resolved.
- (d) If appropriated funds from which Payment is to be made have not yet been appropriated or, if appropriated, not yet been made available to NYSERDA, then the Payment Due Date shall be extended by the number of calendar days from the date of Receipt of an Invoice to the date when such funds are made available to NYSERDA.
- **504.6.** Interest Eligibility and Computation. If NYSERDA fails to make Prompt Payment, NYSERDA shall pay interest to the Contractor on the Payment when such interest computed as provided herein is equal to or more than ten dollars (\$10.00). Interest shall be computed and accrue at the daily rate in effect on the Date of Payment, as set by the New York State Tax Commission for corporate taxes pursuant to Section 1096(e)(1) of the Tax Law. Interest on such a Payment shall be computed for the period beginning on the day after the Payment Due Date and ending on the Date of Payment.
- **504.7.** Sources of Funds to Pay Interest. Any interest payable by NYSERDA pursuant to Exhibit shall be paid only from the same accounts, funds, or appropriations that are lawfully available to make the related Payment.
- 504.8. Incorporation of Prompt Payment Policy Statement into Contracts. The provisions of this Exhibit shall apply to all Payments as they become due and owing pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, notwithstanding that NYSERDA may subsequently amend its Prompt Payment Policy by further rulemaking.
- **504.9.** Notice of Objection. Contractor may object to any action taken by NYSERDA pursuant to this Exhibit that prevents the commencement of the time in which interest will be paid by submitting a written notice of objection to NYSERDA. Such notice shall be signed and dated and concisely and clearly set forth the basis for the objection and be addressed to the Vice President, New York State Energy Research and Development Authority, at the notice address set forth in Exhibit B to this Agreement. The Vice President of NYSERDA, or his or her designee, shall review the

objection for purposes of affirming or modifying NYSERDA's action. Within fifteen (15) working days of the receipt of the objection, the Vice President, or his or her designee, shall notify the Contractor either that NYSERDA's action is affirmed or that it is modified or that, due to the complexity of the issue, additional time is needed to conduct the review; provided, however, in no event shall the extended review period exceed thirty (30) working days.

504.10. <u>Judicial Review</u>. Any determination made by NYSERDA pursuant to this Exhibit that prevents the commencement of the time in which interest will be paid is subject to judicial review in a proceeding pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules. Such proceedings shall only be commenced upon completion of the review procedure specified in Section 504.9 of this Exhibit or any other review procedure that may be specified in this Agreement or by other law, rule, or regulation.

504.11. Court Action or Other Legal Processes.

- (a) Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, the liability of NYSERDA to make an interest payment to a Contractor pursuant to this Exhibit shall not extend beyond the date of a notice of intention to file a claim, the date of a notice of a claim, or the date commencing a legal action for the payment of such interest, whichever occurs first.
- (b) With respect to the court action or other legal processes referred to in subdivision (a) of this section, any interest obligation incurred by NYSERDA after the date specified therein pursuant to any provision of law other than Public Authorities Law Section 2880 shall be determined as prescribed by such separate provision of law, shall be paid as directed by the court, and shall be paid from any source of funds available for that purpose.

Exhibit E

New York State Energy Research and Development Authority (NYSERDA)

2017 Report Content Guide

Revised 8/26/16

(Replaces the 2016 NYSERDA Report Content Guide)

Table of Contents

Pur	pose	34
		34
2.1		37
2.2	Proprietary or Confidential Information	37
2.3	Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Accessibility Compliance	38
For	matting	38
Sub	omitting a Report to NYSERDA	39
		39
		39
	Rec 2.1 2.2 2.3 For Sub	2.2 Proprietary or Confidential Information

This Report Content Guide should be used in conjunction with the following documents, which are available at nyserda.ny.gov/Doing-Business-with-NYSERDA:

- 2017 NYSERDA Report Formatting Guide
- 2017 NYSERDA Marketing's Template for Reports (including example)

1 Purpose

This document explains how to prepare and submit a report to the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority (NYSERDA). It includes details on the elements of the report, specifications for formatting and accessibility, and information on electronic submission. Please follow these instructions unless your NYSERDA contract specifies otherwise.

NYSERDA will publish the finished report deliverable online and/or in print unless the NYSERDA Project Manager approves special circumstances. Please direct questions about technical content and submission deadlines to your NYSERDA Project Manager. For questions related to formatting and electronic submission of the report, contact Diane Welch in NYSERDA Marketing at 518-862-1090, ext. 3276 or diane.welch@nyserda.ny.gov

2 Required Elements

Section 6 includes a checklist of the required elements. This section contains details about the items that are required in all reports (unless noted as optional). Items should appear and be paginated in the following sequence:

- Title page (no page number):
 - Include title of report, draft or final, prepared for NYSERDA, NYSERDA Project Manager (name and title), prepared by name of organization, individuals and affiliation, report number (NYSERDA will provide during editing), contract number and date report submitted.
- Notice (small Roman numerals for page numbers i.e., ii):
 - Option 1—When NYSERDA is the project's sole sponsor, this notice must be used:

Notice

This report was prepared by [Insert Preparer's Name] in the course of performing work contracted for and sponsored by the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority (hereafter "NYSERDA"). The opinions expressed in this report do not necessarily reflect those of NYSERDA or the State of New York, and reference to any specific product, service, process, or method does not constitute an implied or expressed recommendation or endorsement of it. Further, NYSERDA, the State of New York, and the contractor make no warranties or representations, expressed or implied, as to the fitness for particular purpose or merchantability of any product, apparatus, or service, or the usefulness, completeness, or accuracy of any processes, methods, or other information contained, described, disclosed, or referred to in this report. NYSERDA, the State of New York, and the contractor make no representation that the use of any product, apparatus, process, method, or other information will not infringe privately owned rights and will assume no liability for any loss, injury, or damage resulting from, or occurring in connection with, the use of information contained, described, disclosed, or referred to in this report.

NYSERDA makes every effort to provide accurate information about copyright owners and related matters in the reports we publish. Contractors are responsible for determining and

satisfying copyright or other use restrictions regarding the content of reports that they write, in compliance with NYSERDA's policies and federal law. If you are the copyright owner and believe a NYSERDA report has not properly attributed your work to you or has used it without permission, please email print@nyserda.ny.gov.

Information contained in this document, such as web page addresses, are current at the time of publication.

Option 2—When there are project co-sponsors in addition to NYSERDA, use the following notice instead:

Notice

This report was prepared by [Insert Preparer's Name] in the course of performing work contracted for and sponsored by the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority and the [Insert Co-Sponsor's Name] (hereafter the "Sponsors"). The opinions expressed in this report do not necessarily reflect those of the Sponsors or the State of New York, and reference to any specific product, service, process, or method does not constitute an implied or expressed recommendation or endorsement of it. Further, the Sponsors, the State of New York, and the contractor make no warranties or representations, expressed or implied, as to the fitness for particular purpose or merchantability of any product, apparatus, or service, or the usefulness, completeness, or accuracy of any processes, methods, or other information contained, described, disclosed, or referred to in this report. The Sponsors, the State of New York, and the contractor make no representation that the use of any product, apparatus, process, method, or other information will not infringe privately owned rights and will assume no liability for any loss, injury, or damage resulting from, or occurring in connection with, the use of information contained, described, disclosed, or referred to in this report.

NYSERDA makes every effort to provide accurate information about copyright owners and related matters in the reports we publish. Contractors are responsible for determining and satisfying copyright or other use restrictions regarding the content of the reports that they write, in compliance with NYSERDA's policies and federal law. If you are the copyright owner and believe a NYSERDA report has not properly attributed your work to you or has used it without permission, please email print@nyserda.ny.gov

Information contained in this document, such as web page addresses, are current at the time of publication.

- Abstract and Keywords (optional; small Roman numerals for page numbers):
 - o The Abstract is a brief, approximately 200-word description of project objectives, investigative methods used, and research conclusions or applications. This information will be used when NYSERDA registers the report with the New York State Library and the Library of Congress. A list of keywords that describe the project and identify the major

- research concept should be submitted with the report. Four to six precise descriptors are generally sufficient and will be used for indexing, registering and distributing the report.
- Acknowledgments (optional; small Roman numerals for page numbers):
 - o If included, the Acknowledgments page precedes the Table of Contents and is generally no longer than two paragraphs in length.
- Table of Contents (small Roman numerals for page numbers):
 - o The Table of Contents should list front matter material (except the Table of Contents) and titles and section numbers for heading levels one through four. Additional levels should not be used in the report. If the heading styles are applied in Word, the list can be automatically generated.
- List of Figures (small Roman numerals for page numbers).
 - o If the report contains three or more figures, they should be listed using the style of the Table of Contents. (If the figure titles in text have the caption function applied in Word, the list can be automatically generated.)
- List of Tables (small Roman numerals for page numbers).
 - o If the report contains three or more tables, they should be listed using the style of the Table of Contents. (If the figure titles in text have the caption function applied in Word, the list can be automatically generated.)
- Acronyms and Abbreviations List (small Roman numerals for page numbers):
 - o All acronyms and abbreviations should be spelled out and followed by the acronym or abbreviation in parentheses on first use.
 - o First reference to NYSERDA in text should be "the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority (NYSERDA)." Subsequent references should read simply "NYSERDA."
 - o When referring to New York State, use "New York State" on first use and abbreviate "the State" for subsequent uses.
 - Use a one- or two-column layout for the list, but do not use a table.
- Executive Summary or Summary (optional; ES-1 or S-1 etc. for page numbers of Executive Summary and Summary, respectively):
 - o An Executive Summary is two pages in length maximum. A Summary is a shorter version of the report and varies in length but less than 10 percent of the main report is a good guideline.
- Main Text (sequentially numbered pages i.e., 1, 2, 3 etc. preferred, but chapter-page numbering is acceptable).
- Figures and tables with sequential numbering (Figure 1, Figure 2, etc. preferred but sequential chapter-number are acceptable), callouts in text (i.e., Figure 1 shows...) and Alternative Text to comply with ADA Accessibility are required. Refer to ADA guidelines for the best way to represent data with reference to colors. Preferences for tables are listed in this document.

- Figures and tables at the back of the document are preferred for documents that NYSERDA will be formatting; figures and tables placed in-line with text near callout is acceptable. Do not use wrap text.
- References Cited and Bibliography information (as needed; continue sequential page numbering):
 - References Cited vs. Bibliography: References Cited has specific references called out in text to document sources of specific information, and a bibliography is a list of sources used to compile a document but does not have callouts for specific facts in the text.
 - o Endnote style for reference citations is preferred but footnotes are acceptable.
 - o Format of reference callout in text for footnote or endnote is the author-date callout in text (i.e., Wood and Stone 2010).
 - o Full reference citations listed alphabetically by the last name of the first author.
 - Citation format is based on Chapter 15 (Documentation II: Author-Date References) of The Chicago Manual of Style (16th edition).
 - Use the following format to refer to reports published by NYSERDA:
 - New York State Energy Research and Development Authority (NYSERDA). Year of publication. "Title of Report," NYSERDA Report Number xx-yy. Prepared by organization, company or individual names and city/state location (optional). nyserda.ny.gov/publications
- Appendices (optional; A-1 etc. for Appendix A, B-1 etc. for Appendix B page numbering):
 - o In NYSERDA reports, Appendices should be called appendices and not Attachments. Attachments are used to append a document to an appendix. (Attachments may have different definitions in emails and legal documents.)
- Alterative text that describes figures and tables to meet Accessibility requirements. (A separate Word file is fine—see Section 2.2 for more details).

2.1 pyright for the ellectual Property

All material borrowed or adapted from other sources should be properly identified (i.e., document, source, date, and page). The contractor must obtain and submit to NYSERDA the copyright owner's written permission to use any illustrations, photographs, tables, figures, or substantial amounts of text from any other publication.

For each figure and table, the contractor must also provide a source line that gives the original source and any language stating permission to reprint that should be published with each respective table or figure.

2.2 Proprietary or Confidential Information

Propriety or confidential information must be clearly labeled in the report submission as "proprietary" or "confidential." To the extent possible, the information should be contained within one section or appendix that can be easily removed prior to publishing. Consult your NYSERDA Project Manager with any questions.

2.3 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Accessibility Compliance

As a State Authority, NYSERDA is obligated to ensure that all documents published on NYSERDA's website are accessible, pursuant to Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act (29 U.S.C. 794d), as amended by the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (P.L. 105-220 August 7, 1998).

To meet the needs of persons with visual or mobility disabilities, reports must be in a format that allows for conversion of written words of an electronic document into speech, thus allowing the person with a disability to hear the text. The formatting of these documents is critical to the success of the conversion from text to speech. Screen reading software will read the document as one long series of paragraphs with no differentiation for new topics unless properly formatted with Heading Styles. (Imagine reading a textbook with no difference in text from one paragraph to the next.)

Reports submitted to NYSERDA must meet the following requirements:

- Use numbered headings in the document up to Level 4 (i.e., 1.1.1.1).
- Pick one of the formatting options outlined in Section 3 of this document.
- Provide short titles for all tables, images, and figures.
- Provide Alternative Text (also known as alt-text) that describes the visual elements of each
 image and figure—and does not just repeat the title or caption. Include alt text for any tables that
 are inserted as images.
 - o Write out links in documents that will be printed. Write the sentence so that the URL is not at the end and followed by a period. See the last bulleted item for an example ("Visit....").
 - Avoid linking to "click here" or including extremely long URLs. For web-only documents, use contextual links, such as linking NYSERDA's website to "NYSERDA" instead of putting a long URL in text.
 - o Visit <u>nyserda.ny.gov/Doing-Business with-NYSERDA</u> for more information about how to make a document accessible.

3 Formattin

Contractors have two options for the format of a submitted document:

Option 1—NYSERDA does the formatting

- Contractor emails to NYSERDA Project Manager a Word file of all report components with all text in Times New Roman 10 pt font.
- File should include outline level numbering with each section head (1 is Level 1 Heading, 1.1 is Level 2 Heading, 1.1.1 is Level 3 Heading, 1.1.1.1 is Level 4 Heading), not to exceed Level 4.
- Each figure and table should have a call-out in the main text (i.e., Figure 1 shows... or According to Figure 1,... or (Figure 1) at the end of a sentence).
- Figures and tables along with their titles and sources (and captions if necessary) should be grouped together at the back of the file or supplied in a separate file. Contractor can request inline or back-of-report placement of figures.
- NYSERDA will format the document according to the 2017 NYSERDA Marketing's Template for Reports.

Option 2—Contractor does the formatting

- Visit nyserda.ny.gov/Doing-Business-with-NYSERDA to download:
 - o Report template (2017 NYSERDA Marketing's Template for Reports).
 - o Details about report formatting (2017 NYSERDA Report Formatting Guide).
- Apply each of the Word Styles in the template to the elements of the document as appropriate, such as apply Heading 1 to all first-level headings, Body Text to all body text and References to reference materials. Place figures and captions after each respective call-out OR in order at the back of the report. Do not hyperlink websites.

4 Submitting a Report to NYSERDA

No print drafts of the report are required. An electronic Word version of the draft report should be emailed to the NYSERDA Project Manager. Contact the Project Manager regarding how to transfer large files. The contractor is responsible for satisfactorily addressing comments from NYSERDA and other stakeholders. When making corrections, the contractor must ensure that technical content is not compromised. After editorial corrections have been made, the contractor must email to the Project Manager a Word version of the final report. NYSERDA will consider high-resolution image submissions for report covers.

5 Contacts

- The NYSERDA Project Manager should be the contractor's primary point of contact.
- For additional questions, contact Diane Welch in NYSERDA Marketing at diane.welch@nyserda.ny.gov or 518-862-1090 x3276.
- Contractors can also email print wserda.ny.gov or call 518-862-1090 and ask for Marketing.

6 Required Elements Checklist

The following elements should be included in reports, unless noted as optional, along with the style of page numbers is listed in parentheses:

- Title page (no page number).
- Notice (small Roman numeral page numbers, i.e., ii).
- Abstract
- Keywords (optional; small Roman numerals).
- Acknowledgments (optional; small Roman numerals).
- Table of Contents (small Roman numerals).
- List of Figures (small Roman numerals).
- List of Tables (small Roman numerals).
- Acronyms and Abbreviations List (small Roman numerals).

- Executive Summary or Summary (optional; ES-1 or S-1 etc).
- Main Text (pages sequentially numbered i.e., 1, 2, 3 etc.).
- Figure 3 and tables with sequential numbering (Figure 1, Figure 2, etc.), callouts in text (i.e., Figure 1 shows...), and Alt Text for ADA Accessibility.
 - Figures and tables at the back of the document are preferred for documents that NYSERDA will be formatting; figures and tables placed in-line with text after first callout are acceptable.
 Do not wrap text.
- References Cited and Bibliography information.
- Appendices (optional; page numbering is A-1 etc. for Appendix A, B-1 etc. for Appendix B).
- Copyright information for intellectual property (i.e., images, figures, tables or large pieces of text that have been previously published)—include written permission from the copyright holder at the end of the document and use appropriate language in the captions of the images, figures and tables such as "Reprinted with permission from [publisher's name]."
- Alternative text that describes each image and figure (include Alt text for tables that are included as images) —and does not just repeat the title or caption. (See Section 2.3 for more information.) The text should be listed at the end of the document or provided in a separate file.

EXHIBIT F NYSDOT/NYSERDA RESEARCH PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

F. A. NO.: P.I.N.:
COMPTROLLER'S CONTRACT NO. C031105
PROJECT: NYSDOT/NYSERDA RESEARCH PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
This Agreement made this day of, 2013 pursuant to Section 14 of the Transportation Law, by and between THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (hereinafter referred to as the "STATE") acting by and through the New York State Department of Transportation ("NYSDOT"), with offices at 50 Wolf Road, in the County of Albany, State of New York 12232, and the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority ("NYSERDA", or "Consultant"), a New York public benefit corporation having its principal office at 17 Columbia Circle, Albany, New York 12203-
6399, collectively known as the "Parties". WHEREAS, on October 30, 2012, NYSDOT received approval from the NYS Office of the State Comptroller to enter into a single-source justified Agreement with NYSERDA; and
WHEREAS, the Parties have collaborated on seven jointly-funded transportation research and demonstration solicitations (Program Opportunity Notices (PONs) 1028, 1173, 1239, 1554, 2078, 2314, and 2618) over the past seven state fiscal years (2006/2007, 2007/2008, 2008/2009. 2009/2010, 2010/2011, 2011/2012, and 2012/2013); and
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to issue a joint PON annually over the next five state fiscal years (2013/2014, 2014/2015, 2015/2016, 2016/2017 and 2017/2018); and
WHEREAS, NYSDOT desires to participate in the joint PONs and share a portion of the cost, not-to-exceed \$2,000,000 per year over the next five state fiscal years; and
WHEREAS, NYSERDA desires to participate in the joint PONs and share a portion of the cost, which share shall not be less than 50% of the NYSDOT share annually.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the Parties do hereby agree as follows:
<u>PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES.</u> NYSERDA AND NYSDOT shall jointly develop and NYSERDA shall issue an annual transportation research and demonstration solicitation (PONs, which contain multiple Projects, some for NYSDOT's benefit and some for NYSERDA's benefit) and NYSERDA, working closely

with NYSDOT staff, shall perform the tasks listed in Schedule A, Scope of Services to progress NYSDOT-

funded Projects approved under each PON, which is annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

1.

Based on PON proposals received, the Work shall be performed via approved Projects by the Consultant's Contractors, who have been competitively selected and awarded a research and demonstration contract ("Contract") in accordance with **NYSERDA** guidelines under future PONs under this Agreement and shall be under the administration of **NYSERDA**.

NYSDOT will have the option of providing a Co-Project Manager to assist in the project management of the NYSDOT-funded Project Work performed under the Contracts awarded under future PONs under this Agreement.

For PON projects receiving **NYSDOT** funding, **NYSDOT** shall issue project-specific Task Assignments (NYSDOT-funded Projects) to **NYSERDA** quantifying the Work to be completed and funding to be provided.

- 2. <u>COST OF PON CO-FUNDING.</u> NYSDOT'S portion of the total cost of the five PONs under this Agreement is estimated not-to-exceed \$2,000,000 per year, said amount to be paid per Section 3 of this Agreement.
- 3. **PAYMENT.** Funds paid under this Agreement by **NYSDOT** to **NYSERDA** may be used only for Work performed under Projects developed under future PONs under this Agreement.
 - 3.1 **NYSERDA** shall pay for the Work performed under Contracts awarded under future PONs issued pursuant to this Agreement and **NYSDOT** shall reimburse **NYSERDA** quarterly for approved payments made on **NYSDOT**'s behalf.
 - 3.2 **NYSDOT** shall pay its portion of the total cost of PON Co-funding under Section 2 of this Agreement, which includes the amounts set forth in Sections 3.5 and 3.6, in quarterly installments to **NYSERDA** within 30 days of the receipt from **NYSERDA** of an invoice for Work performed under this Agreement for approved NYSDOT-funded Projects.
 - 3.3 **NYSERDA** acknowledges that it will not receive payment on any invoices unless **NYSERDA** complies with the State Comptroller's electronic payment deposit procedures. (See www.osc.state.ny.us/epay/index.htm or call 518-474-4032). Payment for invoices will only be rendered electronically unless payment by paper check is expressly authorized by the Commissioner of Transportation.
 - The maximum aggregate amount payable (MAP) by NYSDOT to NYSERDA hereunder for the performance and completion of the Work is \$10,000,000 unless increased by a Supplemental Agreement. It is understood and agreed that the NYSDOT is under no obligation to make a minimum number of Projects and will only reimburse NYSERDA for approved costs incurred in the performance of authorized and approved Projects. All funding is subject to the continued availability and authorization of federal, state and third party funds for this purpose. NYSDOT makes no guarantee that all or any of the identified funds will be spent.
 - 3.5 Subject to the MAP as provided in Section 3.4 above, and to the extent such costs are allowable under Federal Highway Administration's State Planning and Research (SPR) grant funds made available to NYSDOT for this Agreement, NYSDOT shall reimburse NYSERDA for the actual proportionate share of assessment cost levied against and paid by NYSERDA to the State of New York under NY Public Authorities Law, §2975: "Recovery of state governmental costs from public authorities and public benefit corporations" for the Work provided under this Agreement. For the first annual term of this Agreement covering State fiscal year 2013/2014, the proportionate share of assessment costs is established as two percent (2.0%) of approved invoices paid by NYSERDA for NYSDOT-funded Projects. The public authority recovery fee percentage may be adjusted annually per NYS Division of the Budget's direction, but shall be capped at no higher than five percent (5%).
 - 3.6 Subject to the above MAP under Section 3.4, and excepting the proportionate share of assessment costs in consideration of this Agreement and as full compensation for any and all other direct and indirect

costs, charges or expenses incurred by **NYSERDA** for the life of this **Agreement**, including, but not limited to labor, fringe benefits, direct non-salary costs and their indirect costs, and associated with the administration and operation of future PON activities, in any one twelve month period commencing with the term of this Agreement set forth in Article 6, **NYSDOT** shall reimburse **NYSERDA** as follows: a fixed five and three-quarters percent (5.75%) of approved invoices paid by NYSERDA for NYSDOT-funded Projects to cover any and all such other direct and indirect costs, charges, or expenses, including but not limited to labor, fringe benefits, direct non-salary costs and indirect costs. NYSERDA shall annually provide NYSDOT with a description and accounting of its services provided to NYSDOT via the fixed 5.75% administrative fee.

4. CONTRACT TERMS FOR PON CONTRACTORS

NYSERDA shall require the following terms in its contracts with the selected PON Contractors, or its subconsultant(s)/subcontractor(s) performing the Work under approved NYSDOT-funded Projects from the various research and demonstration PONs and **NYSERDA** shall ensure compliance therewith as follows:

- 4.1 INTERCHANGE OF DATA. All technical data in regard to services provided under this Agreement by the Contractor whether existing in the offices of the Contractor or existing in the offices of the STATE shall be made available to the NYSDOT and NYSERDA without expense to such other party.
- 4.2 DISPOSITION OF DATA. At the time of completion of Work, the Contractor and NYSERDA shall make available to NYSDOT all documents and data pertaining to the work or to services provided by the Contractor which materials at all times shall be the property of the NYSERDA and NYSDOT jointly. It is agreed that the Contractor may maintain copies of all documents and data. Or in the event that this Agreement is terminated for any reason, then, within ten (10) days after such termination, the Contractor shall make available to the NYSDOT and NYSERDA the aforementioned data and material.
- and affixed by the Contractor to any official product of Work or any portion thereof distributed as a result of any project identified in an authorized Contract for which NYSDOT is providing funding under this Agreement. In addition to acknowledging NYSERDA and NYSDOT as the cosponsor of the effort, the notice shall state that the published or otherwise produced material represents the position of the author(s) and not necessarily that of the NYSDOT, NYSERDA and the STATE; that the product or report does not constitute a standard, specification, or regulation and that the NYSDOT, NYSERDA and the STATE assumes no liability for contents or use thereof. All interim products will be considered "DRAFT" documents.

NOTICE

This report was prepared by _____ in the course of performing work contracted for and sponsored by the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority and the New York State Department of Transportation (hereafter the "Sponsors"). The opinions expressed in this report do not necessarily reflect those of the Sponsors or the State of New York, and reference to any specific product, service, process, or method does not constitute an implied or expressed recommendation or endorsement of it. Further, the Sponsors and the State of New York make no warranties or representations, expressed or implied, as to the fitness for particular purpose or merchantability of any product, apparatus, or service, or the usefulness, completeness, or accuracy of any processes, methods, or other information contained, described, disclosed, or referred to in this report. The Sponsors, the State of New York, and the Consultant make no representation that the use of any product, apparatus, process,

method, or other information will not infringe privately owned rights and will assume no liability for any loss, injury, or damage resulting from, or occurring in connection with, the use of information contained, described, disclosed, or referred to in this report.

DISCLAIMER

This report was funded in part through grant(s) from the Federal Highway Administration, United States Department of Transportation, under the State Planning and Research Program, Section 505 of Title 23, U.S. Code. The contents of this report do not necessarily reflect the official views or policy of the United States Department of Transportation, the Federal Highway Administration or the New York State Department of Transportation. This report does not constitute a standard, specification, regulation, product endorsement, or an endorsement of manufacturers.

4.4 PUBLICITY (Applies to Contracts solely funded by NYSDOT).

Publicity includes, but is not limited to: news conferences; news releases; public announcements; advertising; brochures, reports; discussions or presentations at conferences or meeting; and/or the inclusion of State and/or NYSDOT materials, the State's name, NYSDOT's name, or other references to the State, or NYSDOT in any document or forum. Publicity regarding this project may not be released without prior written approval from NYSDOT.

Any publications, presentations or announcements of conferences, meeting or trainings which are funded in whole or in part through any activity supported under this AGREEMENT may not be published, presented or announced without the prior approval of the NYSDOT. Any such publication, presentation, or announcement shall:

- Acknowledge the support of NYSDOT and, if funded with Federal funds, the applicable Federal funding agency; and
- State that the opinions, results, findings and/or interpretations of data contained therein are the responsibility of the Consultant and do not necessarily represent the opinions, interpretations, or policy of the State, or **NYSDOT**, or if funded with Federal funds, the applicable Federal funding agency.

Notwithstanding the above, the Consultant may submit for publication, scholarly or academic publications that derive from activity under the Project (but are not deliverable under the Agreement), provided that the Consultant first submits such manuscripts to **NYSDOT** forty-five (45) calendar days prior to submission for consideration to a publisher in order for NYSDOT to review the manuscript for compliance with confidentiality requirements and restrictions and to make such other comments as NYSDOT deems appropriate. All derivative publications shall follow the same acknowledgements and disclaimers as described in this Section 4.4 (Publicity) hereof.

Furthermore, per Section 4.3, Disclaimer, above, a legal notice in the nature of a disclaimer shall be affixed to any official product of work or any portion thereof distributed as a result of any project identified in an authorized task order assignment for which the STATE/NYSDOT and the FHWA are providing funding. This is applicable to the release of information regarding scientific or technical developments made or conceived in the course of or under this Agreement.

4.5 TITLE TO EQUIPMENT (Applies to Contracts solely funded by NYSDOT.

Major Equipment is an article of non-expendable, tangible personal property which stands alone is complete in itself, and does not lose its identity having a useful life of more than one year and an acquisition cost that equals or exceeds \$5,000. The purchases of equipment are primarily intended to support research under each

PON. Purchases of Major Equipment exceeding \$50,000 (in the aggregate) for a particular Contract shall be subject to review and approval of **NYSDOT**.

Title shall vest in the **STATE** to all Major Equipment purchased in the performance of authorized, NYSDOT-funded PON Projects under a contract with NYSERDA and is paid by **NYSDOT** hereunder. Upon the request of **NYSDOT**, the Consultant shall, where necessary, execute, acknowledge, deliver and perform, or cause to be executed, acknowledged, delivered or performed, all such bills of sale, assignments, conveyances or other documents or acts as the **STATE** may reasonably request in order to assure the better vesting in and confirming to the **STATE**, its successor and assigns, of title to and possession of such equipment.

DISPOSITION OF MAJOR EQUIPMENT UPON COMPLETION OF A PROJECT. As directed in the Task Assignment: 1. The **STATE** may elect to take title to Major Equipment purchased under PON Contracts and **NYSDOT** will be responsible for all charges required for the delivery and set up of these items at the **NYSDOT's** designated destination. 2. **NYSDOT** may waive its title to Major Equipment and require the Consultant to transfer title to a responsible Third Party for beneficial re-use at no charge to **NYSDOT** or the Third Party if such is in the best interest of the **STATE**.

- 5. <u>ENTIRE AGREEMENT/CHANGES</u>. This Agreement may be amended or supplemented only by a written instrument signed by duly authorized representatives of both **Parties**. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of New York State.
- 6. <u>TERM OF THE AGREEMENT.</u> The Term of this Agreement shall be five years (Active Term) commencing on <u>July 1, 2013</u> and ending on <u>June 30, 2018</u> for the co-funding of joint PONs, with two additional years (Maintenance Term) to complete Contracts awarded under PONs initiated during the first five years and with no new PONs to be issued or covered by this Agreement after the initial Active Term has expired.

NYSDOT shall have the sole option of extending this Agreement for an additional three year period extending the Active Term and prior to the Maintenance Term with no new PONs to be issued or covered by this Agreement after the three year term extension has expired. In the event **NYSDOT** elects to exercise its right to extend this Agreement, **NYSDOT** will provide a thirty (30) day advance notice of its intent to **NYSERDA**. Any extension to the term of this Agreement shall be subject to the agreement of the **Parties** hereto and the approval of the Office of the State Comptroller.

- 7. **DOCUMENTS FORMING THE AGREEMENT.** The Agreement documents shall be deemed to include:
 - This Agreement, including signature page and notary page;
 - SCHEDULE A (SCOPE OF SERVICES, including EXHIBITS);
 - SCHEDULE B (BUDGET);
 - The provisions required by law to be inserted in the AGREEMENT as set forth in APPENDIX A, APPENDIX A-1, APPENDIX B and APPENDIX C attached;
 - Exhibit A (Consultant Disclosure Form B); and
 - The State's Single-Source Justified NYS Contract Reporter Exemption Request for C031105 (dated September 14, 2012; added via reference) and OSC's approval (dated October 30, 2012; added via reference).
- 8. **ORDER OF PRECEDENCE.** In the event of any conflict, uncertainty or inconsistency in content, language or requirements within this Agreement, the meaning or interpretation of the Agreement shall be in accordance with following order of precedence:
 - 1. APPENDIX A;
 - 2. APPENDIX A-1, APPENDIX B and APPENDIX C;
 - 3. Terms and Conditions for C031107;
 - 4. SCHEDULE A;
 - 5. SCHEDULE B:
 - 6. EXHIBIT A; and

- 7. The State's Single-Source Justified NYS Contract Reporter Exemption Request for C031105.
- 9. **INSPECTION.** The duly authorized representatives of the **NYSDOT**, and on federally aided projects, representatives of the Federal Highway Administration, shall have the right at all times to inspect the work of **NYSERDA**.
- 10. <u>TERMINATION.</u> The NYSDOT AND NYSERDA shall each have the absolute right to terminate this Agreement, on sixty (60) days written notice, and such action shall in no event be deemed a breach of contract. In the event of termination, final payment shall be made based on the percentage of Work satisfactorily completed by NYSERDA, as determinate by the NYSDOT. All Contracts issued by NYSERDA under PONs issued pursuant to this Agreement must have a Right to Terminate For Convenience clause. In the event NYSERDA or NYSDOT terminates this Agreement as provided under this section, the terminating party shall be responsible for any reasonable additional cost incurred due to the exercise of such termination for convenience right.
- 11. <u>CODE OF ETHICS.</u> **NYSERDA** specifically agrees that this Agreement may be canceled or terminated if any work under this Agreement is in conflict with the provisions of Section 74 of the New York State Public Officer's Law, as amended, establishing a Code of Ethics for State officers and employees.
 - **NYSERDA** shall not engage, on a full or part-time or other basis any professional or technical personnel who are or have been at any time during the period of this Agreement in the employ of the Federal Highway Administration or the highway organizations of any public employer, except regularly retired employees, without the consent of the public employer of such person.
- 12. TRANSFER OF AGREEMENT. NYSERDA specifically agrees, as required by the State Finance Law Section 138, that they are prohibited by law from assigning, transferring, conveying, subletting or otherwise disposing of the Agreement or of their right, title or interest therein, or their power to execute such Agreement, to any other person, company or corporation, without the previous consent in writing of the STATE.
 - If this provision of the law be violated, the **STATE** shall revoke and annul the Agreement and the **STATE** shall be relieved from any and all liability and obligations thereunder to the person, company or corporation to whom **NYSERDA** shall assign, transfer, convey, sublet or otherwise dispose of the Agreement, and such transferee shall forfeit and lose all moneys therefore assigned under said Agreement.
- 13. <u>INSURANCE.</u> NYSERDA shall require the selected PON Contractor for NYSDOT-funded Projects to obtain insurance for the Work performed under this Agreement in of the type and amount of coverage as mutually agreed between NYSDOT and NYSERDA. In addition, NYSERDA shall also require such insurance obtained by the Contractor to name NYSDOT and the State of New York as additional Insured under such policies.
- 14. <u>INDEMNIFICATION</u>. **NYSERDA** shall require the selected PON Contractor for NYSDOT-funded Projects to indemnify **NYSERDA**, **NYSDOT** and the State of New York for the Work performed under this Agreement for cost, damages, and claims, upon such as mutually-agreed-upon between **NYSDOT** and **NYSERDA**.
- 15. <u>CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY 49CFR, PART 29.</u> The signatory to this Agreement, being duly sworn, certifies that, EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW, its company and any person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, or major stockholder (five percent or more ownership):
 - A. Is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of ineligibility by any federal agency;
 - B. Has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by any federal agency within the past three years;
 - C. Does not have a proposed debarment pending; and

- D. Has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a court of competent jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the past three years.
- E. EXCEPTIONS: None.
- 16. **CERTIFICATION FOR FEDERAL-AID CONTRACTS.** The prospective participant certifies, by signing this Agreement to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:
 - A. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
 - B. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her bid or proposal that he or she shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed \$100,000 and that all such sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

17. **NOTICES.**

- A. All notices permitted or required hereunder shall be in writing and shall be transmitted either:
 - 1. via certified or registered United States mail, return receipt requested;
 - 2. by facsimile transmission;
 - 3. by personal delivery;
 - 4. by expedited delivery service; or
 - 5. by e-mail.

Such notices shall be addressed as follows or to such different addresses as the parties may from time-to-time designate:

New York State Department of Transportation:

Contact Person's Name: William A. Howe, Contract #C031105

Title: Director

Address: NYSDOT Contract Management Bur., 50 Wolf Road, 6th Fl., Albany, NY 12232

Telephone Number: 518-457-2600 **Facsimile Number:** 518-457-2874 **E-Mail Address:** bill.howe@dot.ny.gov

NYSERDA:

Contact Person's Name: Jeffrey J. Pitkin, Contract #C031105

Title: Treasurer and Internal Control Officer

Address: NYSERDA, 17 Columbia Circle, Albany, NY 12203-6399

Telephone Number: 518-862-1090 **Facsimile Number:** 518-862-1091 **E-Mail Address:** jjp@nyserda.ny.gov

- B. Any such notice shall be deemed to have been given either at the time of personal delivery or, in the case of expedited delivery service or certified or registered United States mail, as of the date of first attempted delivery at the address and in the manner provided herein, or in the case of facsimile transmission or email, upon receipt.
- C. The parties may, from time to time, specify any new or different address in the United States as their address for purpose of receiving notice under this Agreement by giving fifteen (15) days written notice to the other party sent in accordance herewith. The parties agree to mutually designate individuals as their respective representatives for the purposes of receiving notices under this Agreement. Additional individuals may be designated in writing by the parties for purposes of implementation and administration/billing, resolving issues and problems and/or for dispute resolution.
- 18. <u>IRAN Divestment Act.</u> NYSERDA shall require the following term in its contracts with the CONSULTANT, or its subconsultant(s)/subcontractor(s) performing the Work under the various research and demonstration PONs, "the CONSULTANT or CONTRACTOR"); as follows:

By entering into this Contract, Contractor certifies that it is not on the "Entities Determined To Be Non-Responsive Bidders/Offerers Pursuant to the New York State Iran Divestment Act of 2012: list ("Prohibited Entities List") posted on the OGS website at: http://www.ogs.ny.gov/about/regs/docs/ListofEntities.pdf and further certifies that it will not utilize on such Contract any subcontractor that is identified on the Prohibited Entities List. Contractor agrees that should it seek to renew or extend this Contract, it must provide the same certification at the time the Contract is renewed or extended. Contractor also agrees that any proposed Assignee of the contract will be required to certify that it is not on the Prohibited Entities List before NYSDOT may approve a request for Assignment of Contract.

During the term of the Contract, should **NYSDOT** receive information that a person (as defined in State Finance Law Section 165-a) is in violation of the above-referenced certifications, **NYSDOT** will review such information and offer the person an opportunity to respond. If the person fails to demonstrate that it has ceased its engagement in the investment activity which is in violation of the Act within 90 days after the determination of such violation, then **NYSDOT** shall take such action as may be appropriate and provided for by law, rule, or contract, including, but not limited to, seeking compliance, recovering damages, or declaring the Contractor in default.

NYSDOT reserves the right to reject any request for renewal, extension, or assignment for an entity that appears on the Prohibited Entities List prior to the renewal, extension, or assignment of the Contract, and to pursue a responsibility review with Contractor should it appear on the Prohibited Entities List hereafter.

21. <u>INCLUSION OF APPENDIX A.</u> NYSERDA shall comply with the Appendix A - Standard State Clauses for New York State Contracts as applicable to this Agreement; and NYSERDA shall include Appendix A in its contracts with selected PON Contractors or its subconsultant(s)/subcontractor(s) performing NYSDOT-funded Project Work under the various research and demonstration PONs.

22. <u>RESPONSIBILITY PROVISIONS.</u>

General Responsibility. The Consultant shall, at all times during the Agreement, remain responsible. The Consultant agrees, if requested by the Commissioner of NYSDOT or his or her designee, to present evidence of its continuing legal authority to do business in New York State, integrity, experience, ability, prior performance, and organizational and financial capacity.

Suspension of Work (for Non-Responsibility). The Commissioner of NYSDOT (or his or her designee), in his or her sole discretion, reserves the right to suspend any or all activities under this Agreement at any time when

he or she discovers information that calls into question the responsibility of the Consultant. In the event of such suspension, the Consultant will be given written notice outlining the particulars of such suspension. Upon issuance of such notice, the Consultant shall comply with the terms of the suspension order. Contract activity may resume at such time as the Commissioner of NYSDOT (or his or her designee) issues a written notice authorizing the resumption of performance under the Agreement.

Termination (for Non-Responsibility). Upon written notice to the Consultant, and a reasonable opportunity to be heard with appropriate NYSDOT or staff, the Agreement may be terminated by Commissioner of NYSDOT (or his or her designee) at the Consultant's expense where the Consultant is determined by the Commissioner of NYSDOT (or his or her designee) to be non-responsible. In such event, the Commissioner of NYSDOT (or his or her designee) may complete the contractual requirements in any manner he or she may deem advisable and pursue available legal or equitable remedies for breach.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, **this Contract** #C031105 has been executed by the **STATE**, acting by and through the Commissioner of Transportation, and by **NYSERDA**, acting by its duly authorized representative, effective the day and year first written above. In addition to the acceptance of this Agreement, I also certify that original copies of this signature page shall be attached to all other exact copies of this Agreement.

	By:
CONTRACT MANAGEMENT DATE:	William A. Howe, Director, Contract Mgt. Bur. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE:
	By:
	NEW YORK STATE ENERGY RESEARCH &
	DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY DATE:
NYSDOT	/NYSERDA Research Partnership Agreement
	APPROVALS
Attorney General	THOMAS P. DINAPOLI
ATTORNET GENERAL	THOMAS I. DIIVAPOLI
	STATE COMPTROLLER
	By:
	Date:
	Date
Acknowledgement for Contract #C03	31105
State of New York)	
County of) ss.:	
	in the year 2013, before me the undersigned,, personally known to me or proved to me on the
	individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within
	at he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the
ndividual(s) acted, executed the instru	
	NOTARY PUBLIC
M. G.	
My Commis	ssion Expires:

STANDARD CLAUSES FOR NEW YORK STATE CONTRACTS

The parties to the attached contract, license, lease, amendment or other agreement of any kind (hereinafter, "the contract" or "this contract") agree to be bound by the following clauses which are hereby made a part of the contract (the word "Contractor" herein refers to any party other than the State, whether a contractor, licenser, licensee, lessor, lessee or any other party):

- **1. EXECUTORY CLAUSE.** In accordance with Section 41 of the State Finance Law, the State shall have no liability under this contract to the Contractor or to anyone else beyond funds appropriated and available for this contract.
- 2. NON-ASSIGNMENT CLAUSE. In accordance with Section 138 of the State Finance Law, this contract may not be assigned by the Contractor or its right, title or interest therein assigned, transferred, conveyed, sublet or otherwise disposed of without the State's previous written consent, and attempts to do so are null and void. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such prior written consent of an assignment of a contract let pursuant to Article XI of the State Finance Law may be waived at the discretion of the contracting agency and with the concurrence of the State Comptroller where the original contract was subject to the State Comptroller's approval, where the assignment is due to a reorganization, merger or consolidation of the Contractor's business entity or enterprise. The State retains its right to approve an assignment and to require that any Contractor demonstrate its responsibility to do business with the State. The Contractor may, however, assign its right to receive payments without the State's prior written consent unless this contract concerns Certificates of Participation pursuant to Article 5-A of the State Finance Law.
- 3. COMPTROLLER'S APPROVAL. In accordance with Section 112 of the State Finance Law (or, if this contract is with the State University or City University of New York, Section 355 or Section 6218 of the Education Law), if this contract exceeds \$50,000 (or the minimum thresholds agreed to by the Office of the State Comptroller for certain S.U.N.Y. and C.U.N.Y. contracts), or if this is an amendment for any amount to a contract which, as so amended, exceeds said statutory amount, or if, by this contract, the State agrees to give something other than money when the value or reasonably estimated value of such consideration exceeds \$10,000, it shall not be valid, effective or binding upon the State until it has been approved by the State Comptroller and filed in his office. Comptroller's approval of contracts let by the Office of General Services is required when such contracts exceed \$85,000 (State Finance Law Section 163.6.a). However, such pre-approval shall not be required for any contract established as a centralized contract through the Office of General Services or for a purchase order or other transaction issued under such centralized contract.
- **4. WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS.** In accordance with Section 142 of the State Finance Law, this contract shall be void and of no force and effect unless the Contractor shall provide and maintain coverage during the life of this contract for the benefit of such employees as are required to be covered by the provisions of the Workers' Compensation Law.
- 5. NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS. To the extent required by Article 15 of the Executive Law (also known as the Human Rights Law) and all other State and Federal statutory and constitutional non-discrimination provisions, the Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed, color, sex, national origin, sexual orientation, age, disability, genetic predisposition or carrier status, or marital status. Furthermore, in accordance with Section 220-e of the Labor Law, if this is a contract for the construction, alteration or repair of any public building or public work or for the manufacture, sale or distribution of materials, equipment or supplies, and to the extent that this contract shall be performed within the State of New York, Contractor agrees that neither it nor its <u>sub</u>contractors shall, by reason of race, creed, color, disability, sex, or national origin: (a) discriminate in hiring against any New York State citizen who is qualified and available to perform the work; or (b) discriminate against or intimidate any employee hired for the performance of work under this contract. If this is a building service contract as defined in Section 230 of the Labor Law, then, in accordance with Section 239 thereof, Contractor agrees that neither it nor its subcontractors shall by reason of race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex or disability: (a) discriminate in hiring against any New York State citizen who is qualified and available to perform the work; or (b) discriminate against or intimidate any employee hired for the performance of work under this contract. Contractor is subject to fines of \$50.00 per person per day for any violation of Section 220-e or Section 239 as well as possible termination of this contract and forfeiture of all moneys due hereunder for a second or subsequent violation.
- **6. WAGE AND HOURS PROVISIONS.** If this is a public work contract covered by Article 8 of the Labor Law or a building service contract covered by Article 9 thereof, neither Contractor's employees nor the employees of its subcontractors may be required or permitted to work more than the number of hours or days stated in said statutes, except as otherwise provided in the Labor Law and as set forth in prevailing wage and supplement schedules issued by the State Labor Department. Furthermore, Contractor and its subcontractors must pay at least the prevailing wage rate and pay or

provide the prevailing supplements, including the premium rates for overtime pay, as determined by the State Labor Department in accordance with the Labor Law. Additionally, effective April 28, 2008, if this is a public work contract covered by Article 8 of the Labor Law, the Contractor understands and agrees that the filing of payrolls in a manner consistent with Subdivision 3- a of Section 220 of the Labor Law shall be a condition precedent to payment by the State of any State approved sums due and owing for work done upon the project.

- **7. NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION.** In accordance with Section 139-d of the State Finance Law, if this contract was awarded based upon the submission of bids, Contractor affirms, under penalty of perjury, that its bid was arrived at independently and without collusion aimed at restricting competition. Contractor further affirms that, at the time Contractor submitted its bid, an authorized and responsible person executed and delivered to the State a non-collusive bidding certification on Contractor's behalf.
- **8. INTERNATIONAL BOYCOTT PROHIBITION.** In accordance with Section 220-f of the Labor Law and Section 139-h of the State Finance Law, if this contract exceeds \$5,000, the Contractor agrees, as a material condition of the contract, that neither the Contractor nor any substantially owned or person, firm, partnership or corporation has participated, is participating, or shall participate in an international boycott in violation of the federal Export Administration Act of 1979 (50 USC App. Sections 2401 et seq.) or regulations thereunder. If such Contractor, or any of the aforesaid affiliates of Contractor, is convicted or is otherwise found to have violated said laws or regulations upon the final determination of the United States Commerce Department or any other appropriate agency of the United States subsequent to the contract's execution, such contract, amendment or modification thereto shall be rendered forfeit and void. The Contractor shall so notify the State Comptroller within five (5) business days of such conviction, determination or disposition of appeal (2NYCRR 105.4).
- **9. SET-OFF RIGHTS.** The State shall have all of its common law, equitable and statutory rights of set-off. These rights shall include, but not be limited to, the State's option to withhold for the purposes of set-off any moneys due to the Contractor under this contract up to any amounts due and owing to the State with regard to this contract, any other contract with any State department or agency, including any contract for a term commencing prior to the term of this contract, plus any amounts due and owing to the State for any other reason including, without limitation, tax delinquencies, fee delinquencies or monetary penalties relative thereto. The State shall exercise its set-off rights in accordance with normal State practices including, in cases of set-off pursuant to an audit, the finalization of such audit by the State agency, its representatives, or the State Comptroller.
- 10. RECORDS. The Contractor shall establish and maintain complete and accurate books, records, documents, accounts and other evidence directly pertinent to performance under this contract (hereinafter, collectively, "the Records"). The Records must be kept for the balance of the calendar year in which they were made and for six (6) additional years thereafter. The State Comptroller, the Attorney General and any other person or entity authorized to conduct an examination, as well as the agency or agencies involved in this contract, shall have access to the Records during normal business hours at an office of the Contractor within the State of New York or, if no such office is available, at a mutually agreeable and reasonable venue within the State, for the term specified above for the purposes of inspection, auditing and copying. The State shall take reasonable steps to protect from public disclosure any of the Records which are exempt from disclosure under Section 87 of the Public Officers Law (the "Statute") provided that: (i) the Contractor shall timely inform an appropriate State official, in writing, that said records should not be disclosed; and (ii) said records shall be sufficiently identified; and (iii) designation of said records as exempt under the Statute is reasonable. Nothing contained herein shall diminish, or in any way adversely affect, the State's right to discovery in any pending or future litigation.
- 11. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION AND PRIVACY NOTIFICATION (a) Identification Number(s). Every invoice or New York State Claim for Payment submitted to a New York State agency by a payee, for payment for the sale of goods or services or for transactions (e.g., leases, easements, licenses, etc.) related to real or personal property must include the payee's identification number. The number is any or all of the following: (i) the payee's Federal employer identification number, (ii) the payee's Federal social security number, and/or (iii) the payee's Vendor Identification Number assigned by the Statewide Financial System. Failure to include such number or numbers may delay payment. Where the payee does not have such number or numbers, the payee, on its invoice or Claim for Payment, must give the reason or reasons why the payee does not have such number or numbers.
- (b) Privacy Notification. (1) The authority to request the above personal information from a seller of goods or services or a lessor of real or personal property, and the authority to maintain such information, is found in Section 5 of the State Tax Law. Disclosure of this information by the seller or lessor to the State is mandatory. The principal purpose for which the information is collected is to enable the State to identify individuals, businesses and others who have been delinquent in filing tax returns or may have understated their tax liabilities and to generally identify persons affected by the taxes administered by the Commissioner of Taxation and Finance. The information will be used for tax administration purposes and for any other purpose authorized by law. (2) The personal information is requested by the purchasing unit of the

agency contracting to purchase the goods or services or lease the real or personal property covered by this contract or lease. The information is maintained in the Statewide Financial System by the Vendor Management Unit within the Bureau of State Expenditures, Office of the State Comptroller, 110 State Street, Albany, New York 12236.

- 12. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR MINORITIES AND WOMEN. In accordance with Section 312 of the Executive Law and 5 NYCRR 143, if this contract is: (i) a written agreement or purchase order instrument, providing for a total expenditure in excess of \$25,000.00, whereby a contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds in return for labor, services, supplies, equipment, materials or any combination of the foregoing, to be performed for, or rendered or furnished to the contracting agency; or (ii) a written agreement in excess of \$100,000.00 whereby a contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolition, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements thereon; or (iii) a written agreement in excess of \$100,000.00 whereby the owner of a State assisted housing project is committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolition, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements thereon for such project, then the following shall apply and by signing this agreement the Contractor certifies and affirms that it is Contractor's equal employment opportunity policy that:
- (a) The Contractor will not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status, shall make and document its conscientious and active efforts to employ and utilize minority group members and women in its work force on State contracts and will undertake or continue existing programs of affirmative action to ensure that minority group members and women are afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination. Affirmative action shall mean recruitment, employment, job assignment, promotion, upgradings, demotion, transfer, layoff, or termination and rates of pay or other forms of compensation;
- (b) at the request of the contracting agency, the Contractor shall request each employment agency, labor union, or authorized representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, to furnish a written statement that such employment agency, labor union or representative will not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status and that such union or representative will affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the Contractor's obligations herein; and
- (c) the Contractor shall state, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, that, in the performance of the State contract, all qualified applicants will be afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status.

Contractor will include the provisions of "a", "b", and "c" above, in every subcontract over \$25,000.00 for the construction, demolition, replacement, major repair, renovation, planning or design of real property and improvements thereon (the "Work") except where the Work is for the beneficial use of the Contractor. Section 312 does not apply to: (i) work, goods or services unrelated to this contract; or (ii) employment outside New York State. The State shall consider compliance by a contractor or subcontractor with the requirements of any federal law concerning equal employment opportunity which effectuates the purpose of this section. The contracting agency shall determine whether the imposition of the requirements of the provisions hereof duplicate or conflict with any such federal law and if such duplication or conflict exists, the contracting agency shall waive the applicability of Section 312 to the extent of such duplication or conflict. Contractor will comply with all duly promulgated and lawful rules and regulations of the Department of Economic Development's Division of Minority and Women's Business Development pertaining hereto.

- 13. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the contract (including any and all attachments thereto and amendments thereof) and the terms of this Appendix A, the terms of this Appendix A shall control.
- **14. GOVERNING LAW.** This contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York except where the Federal supremacy clause requires otherwise.
- **15. LATE PAYMENT**. Timeliness of payment and any interest to be paid to Contractor for late payment shall be governed by Article 11-A of the State Finance Law to the extent required by law.
- **16. NO ARBITRATION.** Disputes involving this contract, including the breach or alleged breach thereof, may not be submitted to binding arbitration (except where statutorily authorized), but must, instead, be heard in a court of competent jurisdiction of the State of New York.
- 17. SERVICE OF PROCESS. In addition to the methods of service allowed by the State Civil Practice Law & Rules ("CPLR"), Contractor hereby consents to service of process upon it by registered or certified mail, return receipt

requested. Service hereunder shall be complete upon Contractor's actual receipt of process or upon the State's receipt of the return thereof by the United States Postal Service as refused or undeliverable. Contractor must promptly notify the State, in writing, of each and every change of address to which service of process can be made. Service by the State to the last known address shall be sufficient. Contractor will have thirty (30) calendar days after service hereunder is complete in which to respond.

18. PROHIBITION ON PURCHASE OF TROPICAL HARDWOODS. The Contractor certifies and warrants that all wood products to be used under this contract award will be in accordance with, but not limited to, the specifications and provisions of Section 165 of the State Finance Law, (Use of Tropical Hardwoods) which prohibits purchase and use of tropical hardwoods, unless specifically exempted, by the State or any governmental agency or political subdivision or public benefit corporation. Qualification for an exemption under this law will be the responsibility of the contractor to establish to meet with the approval of the State.

In addition, when any portion of this contract involving the use of woods, whether supply or installation, is to be performed by any subcontractor, the prime Contractor will indicate and certify in the submitted bid proposal that the subcontractor has been informed and is in compliance with specifications and provisions regarding use of tropical hardwoods as detailed in §165 State Finance Law. Any such use must meet with the approval of the State; otherwise, the bid may not be considered responsive. Under bidder certifications, proof of qualification for exemption will be the responsibility of the Contractor to meet with the approval of the State.

- 19. MACBRIDE FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRINCIPLES. In accordance with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles (Chapter 807 of the Laws of 1992), the Contractor hereby stipulates that the Contractor either (a) has no business operations in Northern Ireland, or (b) shall take lawful steps in good faith to conduct any business operations in Northern Ireland in accordance with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles (as described in Section 165 of the New York State Finance Law), and shall permit independent monitoring of compliance with such principles.
- **20. OMNIBUS PROCUREMENT ACT OF 1992.** It is the policy of New York State to maximize opportunities for the participation of New York State business enterprises, including minority and women-owned business enterprises as bidders, subcontractors and suppliers on its procurement contracts.

Information on the availability of New York State subcontractors and suppliers is available from:

NYS Department of Economic Development

Division for Small Business Albany, New York 12245 Telephone: 518-292-5100 Fax: 518-292-5884

Fax: 518-292-5884 Email: opa@esd.ny.gov

A directory of certified minority and women-owned business enterprises is available from:

NYS Department of Economic Development

Division of Minority and Women's Business Development

633 Third Avenue New York, NY 10017 Telephone: 212-803-2414

Email: mw becertification@esd.ny.gov http://esd.ny.gov/MWBE/directorySearch.html

The Omnibus Procurement Act of 1992 requires that by signing this bid proposal or contract, as applicable, Contractors certify that whenever the total bid amount is greater than \$1 million:

- (a) The Contractor has made reasonable efforts to encourage the participation of New York State Business Enterprises as suppliers and subcontractors, including certified minority and women-owned business enterprises, on this project, and has retained the documentation of these efforts to be provided upon request to the State;
- (b) The Contractor has complied with the Federal Equal Opportunity Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-261), as amended;
- (c) The Contractor agrees to make reasonable efforts to provide notification to New York State residents of employment opportunities on this project through listing any such positions with the Job Service Division of the New York State Department of Labor, or providing such notification in such manner as is consistent with existing collective bargaining

contracts or agreements. The Contractor agrees to document these efforts and to provide said documentation to the State upon request; and

- (d) The Contractor acknowledges notice that the State may seek to obtain offset credits from foreign countries as a result of this contract and agrees to cooperate with the State in these efforts.
- 21. RECIPROCITY AND SANCTIONS PROVISIONS. Bidders are hereby notified that if their principal place of business is located in a country, nation, province, state or political subdivision that penalizes New York State vendors, and if the goods or services they offer will be substantially produced or performed outside New York State, the Omnibus Procurement Act 1994 and 2000 amendments (Chapter 684 and Chapter 383, respectively) require that they be denied contracts which they would otherwise obtain. NOTE: As of May 15, 2002, the list of discriminatory jurisdictions subject to this provision includes the states of South Carolina, Alaska, West Virginia, Wyoming, Louisiana and Hawaii. Contact NYS Department of Economic Development for a current list of jurisdictions subject to this provision.
- 22. COMPLIANCE WITH NEW YORK STATE INFORMATION SECURITY BREACH AND NOTIFICATION ACT. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of the New York State Information Security Breach and Notification Act (General Business Law Section 899-aa; State Technology Law Section 208).
- 23. COMPLIANCE WITH CONSULTANT DISCLOSURE LAW. If this is a contract for consulting services, defined for purposes of this requirement to include analysis, evaluation, research, training, data processing, computer programming, engineering, environmental, health, and mental health services, accounting, auditing, paralegal, legal or similar services, then, in accordance with Section 163 (4-g) of the State Finance Law (as amended by Chapter 10 of the Laws of 2006), the Contractor shall timely, accurately and properly comply with the requirement to submit an annual employment report for the contract to the agency that awarded the contract, the Department of Civil Service and the State Comptroller.
- **24. PROCUREMENT LOBBYING** To the extent this agreement is a "procurement contract" as defined by State Finance Law Sections 139-j and 139-k, by signing this agreement the contractor certifies and affirms that all disclosures made in accordance with State Finance Law Sections 139-j and 139-k are complete, true and accurate. In the event such certification is found to be intentionally false or intentionally incomplete, the State may terminate the agreement by providing written notification to the Contractor in accordance with the terms of the agreement

25. CERTIFICATION OF REGISTRATION TO COLLECT SALES AND COMPENSATING USE TAX BY CERTAIN STATE CONTRACTORS, AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS.

To the extent this agreement is a contract as defined by Tax Law Section 5-a, if the contractor fails to make the certification required by Tax Law Section 5-a or if during the term of the contract, the Department of Taxation and Finance or the covered agency, as defined by Tax Law 5-a, discovers that the certification, made under penalty of perjury, is false, then such failure to file or false certification shall be a material breach of this contract and this contract may be terminated, by providing written notification to the Contractor in accordance with the terms of the agreement, if the covered agency determines that such action is in the best interest of the State.

Updated December 2012

16 APPENDIX A-1

SUPPLEMENTAL TITLE VI PROVISIONS (CIVIL RIGHTS ACT)

- 2. During the performance of this contract, the contractor, for itself, its assignees and successors in interest (hereinafter referred to as the "contractor") agrees as follows:
 - (1) Compliance with Regulations: The contractor shall comply with the Regulation relative to nondiscrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the Department of Transportation of the United States, Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 21, and the Federal Highway Administration (hereinafter "FHWA") Title 23, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 200 as they may be amended from time to time, (hereinafter referred to as the Regulations), which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this contract.
 - (2) **Nondiscrimination:** The Contractor, with regard to the work performed by it during the contract, shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, sex, age, and disability/handicap in the selection and retention of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment. The contractor shall not participate either directly or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by 49 CFR, section 21.5 of the Regulations, including employment practices when the contract covers a program set forth in Appendix B of the Regulations.
 - (3) Solicitations for Subcontractors, Including Procurements of Materials and Equipment: In all solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiation made by the contractor for work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements of materials or leases of equipment, each potiential subcontactor or supplier shall be notified by the contractor of the contractor's obligations under this contract and the Regulations relative to nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, sex, age, and disability/handicap.
 - (4) Information and Reports: The contractor shall provide all information and reports required by the Regulations or directives issued pursuant thereto, and shall permit access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities as may be determined by NYSDOT or the FHWA to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such Regulations, orders and instructions. Where any information required of a contractor is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish this information the contractor shall so certify to NYSDOT's Office of Civil Rights or FHWA, as appropriate, and shall set forth what efforts it has made to obtain the information.
 - (5) Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination provisions of this contract, NYSDOT shall impose such contract sanctions as it or the FHWA may determine to be appropriate, including, but not limited to:
 - (a.) withholding of payments to the contractor under the contract until the contractor complies, and/or
 - (b.) cancellation, termination or suspension of the contract, in whole or in part.
 - (6) **Incorporation of Provisions:** The contractor shall include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (6) in every subcontract, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment, unless exempt by the Regulations, or directives issued pursuant thereto.

The contractor shall take such action with respect to any subcontract.or procurement as NYSDOT or the FHWA may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for non-compliance: Provided, however, that, in the event a contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or supplier as a result of such direction, the contractor may request NYSDOT to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of NYSDOT, and, in addition, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

3.

17 APPENDIX B

REQUIREMENTS FOR FEDERALLY-AIDED TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS

There is a substantial body of requirements attached to the use of Federal highway or transportation aid. These requirements create or overlay processes, procedures, documentation requirements, authorizations, approvals and certifications that may be substantially greater or different from those that are not funded with Federal-aid and proceed under applicable State and local laws, customs and practices. Under Title 23 of the United States Code, the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) is responsible for the administration of transportation projects in New York State to which NYSDOT provides Federal highway or transportation-related aid. Through this Agreement, which provides or is associated with such funding, NYSDOT delegates various elements of project and funding administration as described elsewhere in this Agreement. In undertaking a Federally-aided project, the Municipality/Sponsor, Authority or Project Manager designated under this Agreement with Federal-aid funding or project administration agrees to proceed in compliance with all the applicable Federal-aid requirements.

NYSDOT, in cooperation with FHWA, has assembled the body of Federal-aid requirements, procedures and practices in its "Procedures for Locally Administered Federal-Aid Projects" (available through NYSDOT's web site at: www.dot.ny.gov/plafap). In addition, the Municipality/Sponsor, Authority or Project Manager designated under this Agreement for Federal-aid funding or project administration that enters into Federally aided project construction contracts is required to physically incorporate into all its Federally aided construction contracts and subcontracts there under the provisions that are contained in Form FHWA-1273 (available from NYSDOT or electronically at: www.fhwa.dot.gov/programadmin/contracts/1273.htm).

In addition to the referenced requirements, the attention of Municipality/Sponsor hereunder is directed to the following requirements and information:

NON DISCRIMINATION/EEO/DBE REQUIREMENTS

The Municipality/Sponsor and its contractors agree to comply with Executive Order 11246, entitled "Equal Employment Opportunity" and United States Department of Transportation (USDOT) regulations (49 CFR Parts 21, 23, 25, 26 and 27) and the following:

- NON DISCRIMINATION. No person shall, on the ground of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, age or handicap, be excluded from participation in, or denied the benefits of, or be subject to, discrimination under the Project funded through this Agreement.
- 2. **EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY**. In connection with the execution of this Agreement, the Municipality/Sponsor's contractors or subcontractors shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, age, color, sex or national origin. Such contractors shall take affirmative actions to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during their employment, without regard to their race, religion, color, sex, national origin or age. Such actions shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship.
- 3. DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES. In connection with the performance of this Agreement, the Municipality/Sponsor shall cause its contractors to cooperate with the State in meeting its commitments and goals with regard to the utilization of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs) and will use its best efforts to ensure that DBEs will have opportunity to compete for subcontract work under this Agreement. Also, in this connection the Municipality or Municipality/Sponsor shall cause its contractors to undertake such actions as may be necessary to comply with 49 CFR Part 26.

As a sub-recipient under 49 CFR Part 26.13, the Municipality/Sponsor hereby makes the following assurance.

The Municipality/Sponsor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the award and performance of any United States Department of Transportation (USDOT)-assisted contract or in the administration of its Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) program or the requirements of 49 CFR Part 26. The Municipality/Sponsor shall take all necessary and reasonable steps under 49 CFR Part 26 to ensure nondiscrimination in the award and administration of the United States Department of Transportation-assisted contracts. The New York State Department of Transportation's DBE program, as required by 49 CFR Part 26 and as approved by the United States Department of Transportation, is incorporated by reference in this agreement.

Implementation of this program is a legal obligation and failure to carry out its terms shall be treated as a violation of this agreement. Upon notification to the recipient of its failure to carry out its approved program, the USDOT may impose sanctions as provided for under part 26 and may, in appropriate cases, refer the matter for enforcement under 18 U.S.C. 1001 and/or the Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act of 1986 (31 U.S.C. 3801 et seq.).

FEDERAL SINGLE AUDIT REOUIREMENTS

Non-Federal entities that expend \$500,000 or more in a year in Federal awards from all sources are required to comply with the Federal Single Audit Act provisions contained in U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular No. A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations". Non-Federal entities that expend Federal awards from a single source may provide a program specific audit, as defined in the Circular. Non-Federal entities that expend less than \$500,000 in a year in Federal awards from all sources are exempt from Federal audit requirements for that year, except as noted in Sec. 215 (a) of OMB Circular A-133 Subpart B--Audits, records must be available for review or audit by appropriate officials of the cognizant Federal agency 6 the New York State Department of Transportation, the New York State Comptroller=s Office and the U.S. Governmental Accountability Office (GAO).

Non-Federal entities are required to submit a copy of all audits, as described above, within 30 days of issuance of audit report, but no later than 9 months after the end of the entity's fiscal year, to the New York State Department of Transportation, Contract Audit Bureau, 50 Wolf Road, Albany, NY 12232. Unless a time extension has been granted by the cognizant Federal Agency and has been filed with the New York State Department of Transportation's Contract Audit Bureau, failure to comply with the requirements of OMB Circular A-133 may result in suspension or termination of Federal award payments.

THE CATALOG OF FEDERAL DOMESTIC ASSITANCE

The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA7), is an on-line database of all Federally-aided programs available to State and local governments (including the District of Columbia); Federally recognized Indian tribal governments; Territories (and possessions) of the United States; domestic public, quasi-public, and private profit and nonprofit organizations and institutions; specialized groups; and individuals.

THE CFDA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

OMB Circular A-133 requires all Federal-aid recipients to identify and account for awards and expenditures by CFDA Number. The Municipality/Sponsor is required to identify in its accounts all Federal awards received and expended, and the Federal programs under which they were received. Federal program and award identification shall include, as applicable, the CFDA title and number, award number and year, name of the Federal agency, and name of the pass-through entity.

The most commonly used CFDA number for the Federal Aid Highway Planning and Construction program is 20.205.

Additional CFDA numbers for other transportation and non-transportation related programs are:

20.215 Highway Training and Education 20.219 Recreational Trails Program

20.XXX Highway Planning and Construction - Highways for LIFE;

20.XXX Surface Transportation Research and Development;

20.500 Federal Transit-Capital Investment Grants 20.505 Federal Transit-Metropolitan Planning Grants

20.507 Federal Transit-Formula Grants

20.509 Formula Grants for Other Than Urbanized Areas

20.600 State and Community Highway Safety
23.003 Appalachian Development Highway System

23.008 Appalachian Local Access Roads

PROMPT PAYMENT MECHANISMS

In accordance with 49 CFR 26.29, and NY State Finance Law 139-f or NY General Municipal Law 106-b(2) as applicable:

(a) You must establish, as part of your DBE program, a contract clause to require prime contractors to pay subcontractors for satisfactory performance of their contracts no later than 7 calendar days from receipt of each payment you make to the prime contractor.

⁶ The designated cognizant agency for audit shall be the federal awarding agency that provides the predominant amount of direct funding to a recipient unless OMB changes it.

⁷ www.cfda.gov/

- **(b)** You must ensure prompt and full payment of retainage from the prime contractor to the subcontractor within 7 calendar days after the subcontractor's work is satisfactorily completed. You must use one of the following methods to comply with this requirement:
 - (1) You may decline to hold retainage from prime contractors and prohibit prime contractors from holding retainage from subcontractors.
 - (2) You may decline to hold retainage from prime contractors and require a contract clause obligating prime contractors to make prompt and full payment of any retainage kept by prime contractor to the subcontractor within 7 calendar days after the subcontractor's work is satisfactorily completed.
 - (3) You may hold retainage from prime contractors and provide for prompt and regular incremental acceptances of portions of the prime contract, pay retainage to prime contractors based on these acceptances, and require a contract clause obligating the prime contractor to pay all retainage owed to the subcontractor for satisfactory completion of the accepted work within 7 calendar days after your payment to the prime contractor.
- (c) For purposes of this section, a subcontractor's work is satisfactorily completed when all the tasks called for in the subcontract have been accomplished and documented as required by the recipient. When a recipient has made an incremental acceptance of a portion of a prime contract, the work of a subcontractor covered by that acceptance is deemed to be satisfactorily completed.
- (d) Your DBE program must provide appropriate means to enforce the requirements of this section. These means may include appropriate penalties for failure to comply, the terms and conditions of which you set. Your program may also provide that any delay or postponement of payment among the parties may take place only for good cause, with your prior written approval.
- (e) You may also establish, as part of your DBE program, any of the following additional mechanisms to ensure prompt payment:
 - (1) A contract clause that requires prime contractors to include in their subcontracts language providing that prime contractors and subcontractors will use appropriate alternative dispute resolution mechanisms to resolve payment disputes. You may specify the nature of such mechanisms.
 - (2) A contract clause providing that the prime contractor will not be reimbursed for work performed by subcontractors unless and until the prime contractor ensures that the subcontractors are promptly paid for the work they have performed.
 - (3) Other mechanisms, consistent with this part and applicable state and local law, to ensure that DBEs and other contractors are fully and promptly paid.

March 2013

20 APPENDIX C

SPECIAL EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY PROVISIONS

Specific Equal Employment Opportunity Responsibilities

- 1. GENERAL (a) Equal employment opportunity requirements not to discriminate and to take affirmative action to assure equal employment opportunity, as required by Federal Executive Order 11246, Federal Executive Order 11375, and NYS Executive Order 45, are set forth in required Contract Provisions (Form PR-1273 or 1316, as appropriate) and those Special Provisions which are imposed pursuant to Section 140 of Title 23, U.S.C., as established by Section 22 of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1968. Non-discrimination and affirmative action are also required by the State Labor Law, Section 220-e, as amended, and the Regulations of the NYS Department of Transportation relative to federally-assisted programs (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 21 and Section 21.5), including employment practices when the agreement covers a program set forth in Appendix B of the Regulations, The requirements set forth in these Special Provisions shall constitute the specific affirmative action requirements for projects activities under this contract.
- (b) The CONSULTANT will work with the STATE and the Federal Government in carrying out equal employment opportunity obligations and in their review of their activities under this contract.
- (c) The CONSULTANT and all their sub-consultants and/or sub-contractors holding sub-contracts of \$10,000 or more will comply with the following minimum specific requirements of equal employment opportunity: (The equal employment opportunity requirements of Executive Order 11246, as set forth in Volume 6, Chapter 4, Section 1, Subsection 1 of the Federal-Aid Highway Program Manual, are applicable to contractors and sub-contractors.) The CONSULTANT will include these requirements in every sub-contract with such modification of language as is necessary to make them binding on the sub-contractor.
- 2. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY POLICY The CONSULTANT, their sub-consultant and/or sub-contractor or any person acting on behalf of the CONSULTANT or sub-consultant and/or sub-contractor will accept as their operating policy the following statement which is designed to further the provision of equal employment opportunity to all persons without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability or marital status, and to promote the full realization of equal employment opportunity through a positive continuing program. "It is the policy of this Company to assure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, or during consideration for employment, without regard to their race, religion, sex, or color, national origin, age, disability or marital status. Such non-discriminatory action shall include, but not be limited to: employment, job assignment, upgrading, demotion, ortransfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship, pre-apprenticeship, and/or on-the-job training."
- **3. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY OFFICER** The CONSULTANT will designate and make known to the New York State Department of Transportation contracting officers an Equal Employment Opportunity Officer and a Minority Business Enterprise officer (hereinafter referred to as the EEO Officer and M.B.E. Officer) who will have the responsibility for and must be capable of effectively administering and promoting an active equal employment opportunity program and who must be assigned adequate authority and responsibility to do so.
- **4. DISSEMINATION OF POLICY** (a) All members of the CONSULTANT's staff who are authorized to hire, supervise, promote, and discharge employees, or who recommend such action, or who are substantially involved in such action, will be made fully cognizant of, and will implement, the CONSULTANT's equal employment opportunity policy and contractual responsibilities to provide equal employment opportunity in each grade and classification of employment. To insure that the above agreement will be met, the following actions will be taken as a minimum:
 - (1) Periodic meetings of supervisory and personnel office employees will be conducted before the start of work and then not less than once every six months, at which time the CONSULTANT's equal employment opportunity policy and its implementation will be reviewed and explained. The meetings will be conducted by the EEO Officer or other knowledgeable company official.
 - (2) All new supervisory (first level of supervision and above) or personnel office employees will be given a thorough indoctrination by the EEO Officer or other knowledgeable company official covering all major aspects of the CONSULTANT's equal employment opportunity obligations within thirty days following their reporting for duty with the CONSULTANT.
 - (3) All personnel who are engaged in direct recruitment for the project will be instructed in the CONSULTANT's procedures for locating and hiring minority group employees by the EEO Officer or appropriate company official.

- (Minority group referred to herein shall mean Black, Hispanic, Asian/Pacific Islander, American Indian/Alaskan.)
- (b) In order to make the CONSULTANT's equal employment opportunity policy known to all employees, prospective employees and potential sources or employees, i.e., schools, employment agencies, labor unions (where appropriate), college placement officers, etc., the CONSULTANT will take the following actions:
 - (1) Notices and posters setting forth the CONSULTANT'S equal employment opportunity policy will be placed in areas readily accessible to employees, applicants for employment and potential employees.
 - (2) The CONSULTANT's equal employment opportunity policy and the procedures to implement such policy will be brought to the attention of employees by means of meetings, employee handbooks, or other appropriate means
- (c) In all solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiation made by the CONSULTANT for work to be performed under a sub-contract, including procurements of materials or equipment, each potential sub-contractor or supplier shall be notified by the CONSULTANT of the CONSULTANT's obligations under this agreement and the Regulations relative to non-discrimination.
- **5. RECRUITMENT** (a) When advertising for employees, the CONSULTANT will include in all advertisements for employees the notation: "An Equal Opportunity Employer." All such advertisements will be published in newspapers or other publications having a large circulation among minority groups in the area from which the project work force would normally be derived. These advertisements shall state that all qualified applicants will be afforded equal employment opportunity without regard to race, religion, sex, color, national origin, age, disability or marital status.
- (b) The CONSULTANT will, unless precluded by a valid bargaining agreement, conduct systematic and direct recruitment through public and private employee referral sources likely to yield qualified minority group applicants, including, but not limited to, State employment agencies, schools, colleges and minority group organizations. To meet this requirement, the CONSULTANT's EEO Officer will identify sources of potential minority group employees, and establish with such identified sources procedures whereby minority group applicants may be referred to the CONSULTANT for employment consideration. In the event the CONSULTANT has a valid bargaining agreement providing for exclusive hiring hall referrals, the CONSULTANT is expected to observe the provisions of that agreement to the extent that the system permits the CONSULTANT's compliance with equal employment opportunity contract provisions. (The U.S. Department of Labor has held that where implementation of such agreements have the effect of discriminating against minorities or women, or obligates the CONSULTANT to do the same, such implementation violates Executive Order 11246.
- (c) The CONSULTANT will encourage present employees to refer minority group applicants for employment by posting appropriate notices or bulletins in areas accessible to all such employees. In addition, information and procedures with regard to referring minority group applicants will be discussed with employees.
- **6. PERSONNEL ACTIONS** Wages, working conditions, and employee benefits shall be established and administered, and personnel actions of every type, including hiring, upgrading, promotion, transfer, demotion, layoff, and termination, shall be taken without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability or marital status. The following procedures shall be followed:
- (a) The CONSULTANT will conduct periodic inspections of project sites to insure that working conditions and employee facilities do not indicate discriminatory treatment of project site personnel.
- (b) The CONSULTANT will periodically evaluate the spread of wages paid within each classification to determine any evidence of discriminatory practices.
- (c) The CONSULTANT will periodically review selected personnel actions in depth to determine whether there is evidence of discrimination. Where evidence is found, the CONSULTANT will promptly take corrective action. If the review indicated that the discrimination may extend beyond the actions reviewed, such corrective action shall include all affected persons.
- (d) The CONSULTANT will promptly investigate all complaints of alleged discrimination made in connection with obligations under this agreement, will attempt to resolve such complaints, and will take appropriate corrective action within 15 days. All subsequent corrective actions or decisions will also be documented and forwarded to the NYS Department of Transportation Compliance Officer within 7 days after such action has taken place. If the investigation

indicates that the discrimination may affect persons other than the complainant, such corrective action shall include such other persons. Upon completion of each investigation, the CONSULTANT will inform every complainant of the results and all of their avenues of appeal should the complaint be denied.

- **7. TRAINING AND PROMOTION** (a) The CONSULTANT will assist in locating, qualifying and increasing the skills of minority group and women employees, and applicants for employment.
- (b) Consistent with the CONSULTANT's work force requirements and as permissible under the Federal and State regulations, the CONSULTANT shall make full use of training programs; i.e., apprenticeship and on-the-job training programs for the geographical area of contract performance. In the event the Training Special Provision is provided under this contract, this subparagraph is superseded thereby.
- c) The CONSULTANT will advise employees and applicants for employment of available training programs and entrance requirements for each.
- (d) The CONSULTANT will periodically review the training and promotion potential of minority group and women employees and will encourage eligible employees to apply for such training and promotion.
- **8. UNIONS** If the CONSULTANT relies in whole or in part upon unions as a source of employees, the CONSULTANT will use their best effort to obtain the cooperation of such unions to increase opportunities for minority groups and women within the unions, and, to effect referrals by such unions of minority and female employees. The CONSULTANT will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice to be provided by the State Division of Human Rights, advising such labor union or representative of the CONSULTANT's compliance and with the non-discrimination clauses. Actions by the CONSULTANT, either directly or through a CONSULTANT's association acting as agent, will include the procedures set forth below:
- (a) The CONSULTANT will use their best efforts to develop, in cooperation with the unions, joint training programs aimed toward qualifying more minority group members and women for membership in the unions and increasing the skills of minority group employees and women so that they may qualify for higher paying employment.
- (b) The CONSULTANT will use their best efforts to incorporate an equal employment opportunity clause into each union agreement to the end that such union will be contractually bound to refer applicants without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability or markal status.
- (c) The CONSULTANT is to obtain information as to the referral practices and policies of the labor union except that to the extent such information is within the exclusive possession of the labor union, and such labor union refuses to furnish such information to the CONSULTANT. The CONSULTANT shall so certify to the STATE and shall set forth what efforts have been made to obtain such information. Further, if the CONSULTANT was directed to do so by the contracting agency as part of the bid or negotiations of this contract, the CONSULTANT shall request such labor union or representative to furnish him with a written statement that such labor union or representative accepts the non-discrimination clauses and will affirmatively cooperate, within the limits of its legal and contractual authority, in the implementation of the policy and provisions of these non-discrimination clauses or that it consents and agrees that recruitment, employment and the terms and conditions of employment under this contract shall be in accordance with the purposes and provisions of these non-discrimination clauses. If such labor union or representative fails or refuses to comply with such a request that it furnish such a statement, the CONSULTANT shall promptly notify the State Division of Human Rights and set forth what efforts have been made to obtain such information.
- (d) In the event the union is unable to provide the CONSULTANT with a reasonable flow of minority and women referrals within the time limit set forth in the collective bargaining agreement, the CONSULTANT will, through independent recruitment efforts, fill the employment vacancies without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability or marital status, making full efforts to obtain qualified and/or qualifiable minority group persons and women. (The U.S. Department of Labor has held that it shall be no excuse that the union with which the CONSULTANT has a collective bargaining agreement providing for exclusive referral failed to refer minority employees.) In the event the union referral practice prevents the CONSULTANT from meeting the obligations pursuant to Executive Order 11246, as amended, and these special provisions, such CONSULTANT shall immediately notify the New York State Department of Transportation.

- **9. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION IN SUBCONTRACTING** (a) The CONSULTANT will not discriminate on the grounds of race, religion, sex, color, national origin, age, disability or marital status in the selection of subcontractors, including procurements and leases of equipment.
- (b) If the CONSULTANT determines to use a subcontractor as part of this agreement, affirmative action shall be taken to increase the participation of minority business firms in that work. As part of that affirmative action, the CONSULTANT will identify and contact minority business firms and solicit proposals for the work to be subcontracted. The STATE will provide a list of names of minority business firms to the CONSULTANT. Another source that should be contacted for a list of minority business firms is the Governor's Office of Minority & Women's Business Development (GOMWBD).
- (c) The CONSULTANT will document the affirmative action steps taken to comply with paragraph 9b. Such documentation will be provided at the time or submittal of a formal proposal to the State's Contracts Bureau.
- (d) By execution of this agreement, the CONSULTANT certifies that the affirmative action steps in 9a, 9b & 9c above were taken when soliciting proposals for the work in this agreement indicated to be subcontracted and that these steps will be taken should any work be subcontracted in the future.
- (e) The CONSULTANT will insure binding subcontractor and vendor compliance with their EEO obligations. The CONSULTANT will take such actions in enforcing such provisions of such subcontract or purchase order as the contracting agency may direct, including sanctions or remedies for non-compliance. If the CONSULTANT becomes involved in or is threatened with litigation with a subcontractor or a vendor as a result of such direction by the contracting agency, the CONSULTANT shall promptly so notify the Attorney General, requesting him to intervene and protect the interest of the State of New York.
- **10. RECORDS AND REPORTS** (a) The CONSULTANT will keep such records as are necessary to determine compliance with the CONSULTANT's equal employment opportunity obligations. The records kept by the CONSULTANT will be designed to indicate:
 - (1) The number of minority and non-minority group members and women employed in each work classification on the project, where required by the NYS D.O.T Compliance Officer.
 - (2) The progress and efforts being made in cooperation with unions to increase employment opportunities for minorities and women (applicable only to CONSULTANTS who rely in whole or in part on unions as a source of their work force).
 - (3) The progress and efforts being made in locating, hiring, training, qualifying, and upgrading minority and female employees.
 - (4) The progress and efforts being made in securing the services of minority group subcontractors or subcontractors with meaningful minority and female representation among their employees.
 - (5) Compliance with all other requirements in these provisions such as meetings, instructions, employment efforts, etc.
- (b) The CONSULTANT will comply with Sections 291-299 of the Executive Law and Civil Rights Law and will provide all information and reports required by the Regulations, or orders and instructions issued pursuant thereto, and will permit access to its books, records, accounts other sources of information, and its facilities as may be determined by State or Federal officials to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such Regulations, orders and instructions. All such records must be retained for a period of three years following completion of the contract work and shall be available at reasonable times and places for inspection by authorized representatives of the State and the Federal Highway Administration.
- (c) Failure to comply with these Special EEO Provisions may be considered unsatisfactory performance and may subject the agreement to termination under the termination article of this agreement. Non-compliance may result in the CONSULTANT's being declared ineligible for future agreements made by or on behalf of the STATE or a public authority or agency of the STATE, until he satisfies the State Commissioner of Human Rights that he has established and is carrying out a program in conformity with the provisions of these non-discrimination clauses. Such finding shall be made by the State Commissioner of Human Rights after conciliation efforts by the State Division of Human Rights have failed to achieve compliance with these non-discrimination clauses and after a verified complaint has been filed with the State Division of Human Rights, notice thereof has been given to the CONSULTANT and an opportunity has been afforded them to be heard publicly before the State Commissioner of Human Rights or official designee. Such sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked independently of or in addition to sanctions and remedies otherwise provided for by law. These may include, but are not limited to:

- (1) withholding of payments to the CONSULTANT under the agreement until the CONSULTANT complies, and/or
- (2) cancellation, termination or suspensions of the agreement in whole or in part.

11. TRAINING SPECIAL PROVISIONS This Training Special Provision supersedes paragraph 7.b above and is in implementation of 23 CFR Subpart A, Section 230.111 & Executive Order 11246.

As part of the CONSULTANT's equal employment opportunity affirmative action program training shall be provided as follows:

The CONSULTANT shall provide on-the-job training aimed at developing full competence in the job classification involved.

The number of months of training to be provided under these special provisions is previously stated in this Agreement.

In the event that the CONSULTANT subcontracts a portion of the contract work, it shall be determined how many, if any, of the trainees are to be trained by the subcontractor, provided however, that the CONSULTANT shall retain the primary responsibility for meeting the training requirements imposed by this special provision. The CONSULTANT shall also insure that this training special provision is made applicable to such subcontract.

The number of trainees shall be distributed among the work classifications on the basis of the CONSULTANT's needs. Along with their proposal, the CONSULTANT shall submit to the New York State Department of Transportation for approval the proposed number of trainees to be trained in each selected classification, their estimated salaries and a training schedule. The salaries to be paid trainees shall not be less that 75 percent of the average hourly rate approved in the agreement for the classification to be trained. During the period from the beginning of the project to its completion, the trainee shall receive reasonable salary increases commensurate to the abilities and effort exerted by the trainee. The training schedule required should indicate the start of work and appropriate incremental salary steps in accord with the above.

Training and upgrading the proficiency of minorities and women is a primary objective of this Training Special Provision. Accordingly, the CONSULTANT shall make every effort to enroll minority trainees and women (e.g., by conducting systematic and direct recruitment through public and private sources likely to yield minority and women trainees) to the extent that such persons are available within a reasonable area of recruitment. The CONSULTANT will be responsible for demonstrating the steps that have been taken in pursuance thereof, prior to a determination as to whether the CONSULTANT is in compliance with this Training Special Provision. This training commitment is not intended, and shall not be used, to discriminate against any applicant for training, whether a member of a minority group or not.

No employee shall be employed as a trainee in any classification in which they have successfully completed a training program or in a classification in which they have been employed. The CONSULTANT should satisfy this requirement by including appropriate questions in the employee application or by other suitable means. Regardless of the method used, the CONSULTANT's records should document the findings in each case.

The minimum length and type of training for each classification will be as established in the training schedule developed by the CONSULTANT and approved by the State and Federal Highway Administration. The State and the Federal Highway Administration shall approve a program if it reasonably calculated to meet the equal employment opportunity obligations of the CONSULTANT and to assist in qualifying the average trainee toward proficiency in the classification concerned by the end of the training period. Approval of a training program shall be obtained from the State prior to commencing work on the classification covered by the program. Training is permissible in lower level management positions. Some offsite training is permissible as long as the training is an integral part of an approved training program and does not comprise a significant part of the overall training.

The CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for the cost of any and all training under the payment terms of this agreement. This can include offsite training cost as discussed above. All offsite training must be defined in the training schedule. All costs claimed or calculated for training must be directly related to the work defined in the scope of this agreement and/or added by supplemental agreement.

The CONSULTANT must demonstrate their best efforts and evidence good faith in hiring trainees for positions in the classification in which they have completed training.

The CONSULTANT shall furnish the trainee a copy of the program they will follow in the training. The CONSULTANT shall provide each trainee with a certification showing the type and length of training satisfactorily completed.

The CONSULTANT will provide for the maintenance of records and furnish periodic reports documenting their performance under this Training Special Provision.

Updated December 2012



26 EXHIBIT A

State Consultant Services Contractor's Annual Employment Report

FORM B

OSC Use Only:	
Reporting Code:	
Category Code:	

State Consultant Se	rvices	
Contractor's Annual Employ	yment Report	
Report Period: April 1, to	March 31,	
Contracting State Agency Name: Transportation	Agency Code: 3	3900283
Contract Number: C031105		
Contract Term: July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2018		
Contractor Name: New York State Energy Research & Develop		
Contractor Address: 17 Columbia Circle, Albany, New York 1		
Description of Services Being Provided: NYSDOT/NYSER	DA Research Partnership A	Agreement
Scope of Contract (Choose one that best fits):		
Analysis Evaluation Research Training		
	Consulting	_
	invironmental Services [
Health Services Mental Health Services		
Accounting Auditing Paralegal Legal Ot	her Consulting	
O*NET Employment Category Number and Number of Employees	Number of Hours Worked	Amount Payable Under
O*NET Job Title	Number of Flours Worked	the Contract
Total this page 0	0	\$ 0.00
Grand Total		·
Name of person who prepared this report:		
Preparer's Signature.		
	one #:	
Date Prepared: / /		
Use additional pages if necessary)		of

Use additional pages if necessary)

27

CONTRACT NO. C031105 NYSDOT/NYSERDA RESEARCH PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE A

SCOPE OF SERVICES

I. INTRODUCTION

Under Comptroller's Contract Numbers C012668 and C030749, the New York State Department of Transportation (the "Department") has maintained a longstanding contractual relationship with the New York State Energy and Research Development Authority ("NYSERDA") that has enabled the joint funding of transportation research and demonstration projects. C012668 was structured as a five-year agreement with a three-year extension and expired in February 2009. C030749 was structured as a three year agreement and expired on December 31, 2012.

This Agreement establishes a follow-on contractual relationship for a period of seven years between the Department and NYSERDA to pool a portion of their research funds in order to conduct mutually beneficial transportation research and demonstration projects. In all cases, the parties conducting the research or performing the demonstration will be competitively selected following NYSERDA's approved procedures.

II. PARTNERSHIP OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE

Partnership Objectives

The purpose of the partnership is to leverage limited funding streams to conduct mutually beneficial transportation research and demonstration projects and maximize the benefits achieved by the funded research. This partnership is expected to develop effective ways to preserve and maintain the State's existing multi-modal transportation system and assets; improve overall transportation system integration, energy efficiency and economics; advance livability and sustainability; and foster better interaction and technology transfer within the research community.

Working in partnership allows NYSERDA to learn of the near and long term needs of the Department. The insights gained by NYSERDA in working with numerous Department Program Managers will be lost without a new contract that continues the partnership. The Department benefits by being able to join research projects selected by NYSERDA through its normal transportation research program. The insights gained in being part of the research helps the Department develop policies, procedures and otherwise implement the research results.

Without the ability to pool funds for a common purpose, the New York State transportation research conducted will be independent at best and uncoordinated at worst. Opportunities to link research to the practical needs of the Department and to provide researchers with access to information and transportation infrastructure will be hindered. The ability of Department staff to guide cutting edge research and improve its applicability for implementation will also be diminished.

Partnership Scope

An annual transportation research and demonstration solicitation shall be developed jointly with the Department and issued by NYSERDA. The solicitation shall be broadly structured to attract proposals with the highest potential of improving the energy efficiency of the existing multi-modal transportation system in New York State. Additionally, the following activities shall be accomplished to support the development and administration of the joint research program.

Task 1. Solicitation Development

Working closely with Department staff, NYSERDA shall draft an annual solicitation to attract cost-shared proposals that support the research and demonstration of cutting edge transportation technologies in New York State. The solicitation shall follow NYSERDA's approved procurement practices and clearly identify program and proposal requirements, as well as evaluation criteria and benefits sought.

Task 2. Solicitation Administration

Upon development of the joint solicitation and with close collaboration from Department staff, NYSERDA shall follow approved procurement practices to perform the following:

- issue the Solicitation with appropriate web postings and through listing in the NYS Contract Reporter;
- widely advertise and market the Solicitation through targeted mailings, as well as web-based distribution via relevant electronic newsletters;
- receive the ensuing proposals maintaining chain of custody and confidentiality;
- > establish a Technical Evaluation Panel (TEP) and distribute the proposals and evaluation materials;
- conduct a TEP meeting to jointly score and rank the proposals;
- thoroughly document the evaluation process and the findings of the TEP;
- > allocate available funding in line with the TEP findings; and
- issue letters to the proposers informing them of the solicitation results

Task 3. Contract Management

Upon completion of the solicitation process and with close collaboration from Department staff, NYSERDA shall follow approved procurement practices to perform the following:

- negotiate a final Statement of Work, Schedule and Budget with each funded proposer, incorporating any recommendations of the TEP;
- execute a contract between NYSERDA and the funded proposer;
- > establish a Department co-manager for each funded project;
- > conduct site visits, receive and review progress reports and invoices;
- > identify potential problems and initiate appropriate action;
- provide technical and business related value-added to projects;
- > pay approved invoices within NYSERDA's Prompt Pay 30-day window;
- invoice the Department quarterly for a prorated portion of the paid invoices; and
- receive, review and approve Final Reports and provide them to Department staff.

Partnership Schedule

Services shall be provided over a seven year period of performance. The Term of this Agreement shall be five years (60 months) for the co-funding of joint solicitations with two additional years (24 months) to complete projects initiated during the first five years with no new solicitations issued under this Agreement after the initial 60 month term has expired.

Partnership Budget

Each solicitation is planned for up to \$3,000,000 with the Department's annual commitment being planned not-to-exceed \$2,000,000 and NYSERDA's annual commitment being planned at 50% of the Department's funding not-to-exceed \$1,000,000. All funding shall be subject to the continued availability and authorization of federal, state and third party funds for this purpose. The Department makes no guarantee that all or any of the identified funds will be spent.

CONTRACT NO. C031105 NYSDOT/NYSERDA RESEARCH PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE B

BUDGET

SFY 2013/2014	\$ 2,000,000
SFY 2014/2015	\$ 2,000,000
SFY 2015/2016	\$ 2,000,000
SFY 2016/2017	\$ 2,000,000
SFY 2017/2018	\$ 2,000,000
Total Budget	

NOTE: Funds programmed before the expiration of the contract term on June 30, 2018, have two additional years to be expended. No new funds may be programmed or added to the contract after the contract expiration date on June 30, 2018, unless the Active Term is extended by a Supplemental Agreement.



ANDREW M. CUOMO Governor

PAUL A. KARAS Acting Commissioner

MEMORANDUM

TO:	William A. Howe, Director, Contract Management Bureau, 50WR, 6 TH Floor, Albany, NY 12232
FROM:	Deborah Mooney, Research/Policy Studies, 50WR, 6th Floor
SUBJECT:	REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF CONSULTANT CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE
DATE:	2/26/2018
CONSULTAI (NYSERDA)	: #C031105 No PIN NYSDOT/NYSERDA Research Partnership Agreement NT NAME: New York State Energy Research and Development Authority 17 Columbia Circle, Albany, New York 12203-6399
CURRENT OF REQUESTED REASON (S) Agreement is the co-funding under PONs	CONTRACT PERIOD From: 7/1/2013 To: 6/30/2018 COMPLETION DATE: 6/30/2018 D EXTENDED CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: 6/30/2020) FOR EXTENSION: Per C031105 Article 6: TERM OF THE AGREEMENT. The Term of this shall be five years (Active Term) commencing on July 1, 2013 and ending on June 30, 2018 for ag of joint PONs, with two additional years (Maintenance Term) to complete Contracts awarded initiated during the first five years and with no new PONs to be issued or covered by this after the initial Active Term has expired.
	fficient funds remaining in the contract for reimbursement of allowable costs during the extended contract? YESX NO
Agreed to by	c Consultant (Print Name) Cheryl M. Glanton, Director of Contract Management, NYSERDA Consultant's Signature Date
Recommend	led by: Project Manager (Print Name)
	Project Manager's Signature Date
Recommend	led by: Regional/Division Director (Print Name)
	Regional/Division Director's Signature Date
Approved by	: Contract Management (Print Name)
	Contract Management's SignatureDate
	-Sign and return four (4) original signature pages-

Notary Acknowledgement

State of New York County of)) ss.:		
On the		in the year 20	, before me the undersigned,
personally appeared		nersonal	lly known to me or proved to me on
the basis of satisfact	orv evidence to be	the individual(s) whose name(s)) is (are) subscribed to the within
			ne in his/her/their capacity(ies), and
			the person upon behalf of which the
individual(s) acted, e			and person apon zonam er miner and
			NOTARY PUBLIC
			NOTART T OBEIC
		My Commission Expires:	
CONR 392 (06/2015)			
, ,			
			· · ·